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Message 



  
 

 
 

 

To Honorable Mayor, City Council Members, and Residents of Corpus Christi: 

 
The Adopted Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Planning Guide, also known as the Capital Improvement Program 
(CIP), is respectfully submitted for your consideration. The purpose of the CIP is to identify, prioritize, fund, and construct 
projects that are needed to enhance or maintain the quality of life expected by our citizens.   This document serves as 
both a budget – for fiscal year 2015 - and a major planning tool for subsequent years.  The ten-year CIP is dynamic in 
nature and is reviewed and revised annually to ensure projects of greatest need receive the highest priority.  Project 
priorities and available funding are constantly monitored to ensure adequate funding for critical projects and all voter-
approved projects are completed in a timely manner.  The document reflects the City’s planned investment in municipal 
infrastructure and facilities over the next ten years. 
 
This document incorporates project scopes, costs, and schedules over the next ten years.  The individual project pages 
contain project descriptions which represent brief synopses of the entire project scope; these descriptions are generally 
more precise for ongoing active projects than for planned new projects, where specific project activities may have yet to 
be determined.  Costs already incurred and future cost estimates are listed for each project.  Future costs have been 
estimated and are shown on a cash flow basis for each fiscal year.  Both estimated award design and construction dates 
are included, and for new projects yet to be designed, timeframes represent an estimated schedule based on their priority 
sequencing and available funding.  The architect/engineer and contractor are listed where applicable.  Finally, the 
expected operational impact has been included.  
 

 
 
 
 

City of Corpus Christi, Texas 
 

Office of the City Manager 
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The CIP document includes: 
 

• a fully-funded work plan for Year One, based on available financial capacity and greatest prioritized needs;  
 

• a short-range forecast agenda to facilitate fiscal and needs-based planning for Years Two and Three, and 
 

• a long-range component located at the back of each section, consisting of items considered imperative for 
sustainability of existing infrastructure, accommodation of growth, and enhanced community enrichments for the 
next four to ten years. 

 

Managing an effective capital program in tough economic times has been a challenge.  The Ten-Year Utility Financial 
Plan has been included in the utility rate model that projects revenue requirements and long-term rate impacts required to 
fund the proposed projects and proposed utility operations/debt service.  These rates are then formally presented in the 
operating budget and presented to City Council for consideration and approval. 
 
CAPITAL BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 
 
AIRPORT PROGRAM 
 
The Master Plan Update for the Corpus Christi International Airport establishes a program for the improvement and 
development of additional facilities over the next twenty (20) years.  It sets the course for development of the Airport to 
ensure that available assets can meet projected needs and customer demands.  As a result, the Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 
Airport Capital Improvement program reflects a comprehensive evaluation of Airport needs, resulting in a clear and 
realistic plan for current and future growth.  Planned projects support City Council goals of enhanced economic 
development and promote the airport as the aviation gateway to the South Texas coastal area. 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION PROGRAM 
 
The Parks and Recreation Program is committed to providing social, recreational and cultural events and opportunities for 
the community as well as visitors to Corpus Christi.  This program commitment was supported by the voter approval of the 
November 2012 Bond election which provided funding to create new and renovate existing parks and recreational 
facilities throughout the City. The projects listed in the Bond Issue 2012 Parks Program are nearing design completion 
and construction of the various amenities will take place throughout Fiscal Year 2015.   
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PUBLIC FACILITIES PROGRAM 
 
The focus of the Public Facilities Program for FY 2015 will be directed at the design and construction of projects identified 
through a comprehensive Facilities Study to determine the operational integrity and extended maintenance needs of city-
owner facilities located throughout the area.  A proposed commitment of $2 million per year will be used to address 
projects on a yearly basis to the extent funding allows.  Additional planned projects include the construction of 
improvements approved by City voters in the Bond 2012 Public Facility Program and continuing the work of installing 
energy efficiency retrofits to City-owned facilities.   
 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH & SAFETY PROGRAM 
 
The Public Health & Safety Program is highlighted by the construction of improvements to improve service delivery, 
protect existing equipment, enhance the comfort of the public and invest in projects that will increase revenue.  
Improvements at the J.C. Elliott and Cefé Valenzuela landfills include planning for future waste disposal needs and 
minimizing costs through the latest technological advances.  Projects utilizing Sales Tax proceeds will be considered by 
the Corpus Christi Business and Job Development Corporation and must be approved by City Council prior to work 
beginning.  These projects include additional improvements to the Salt Flats Levee System, repairs to the downtown 
Seawall and possible elevation of the barge dock at the existing seawall bulkhead.  A final project for the re-nourishment 
of McGee Beach is a joint project between the City and Texas General Land Office (TGLO) to improve approximately 
1,800 feet of Corpus Christi Bay Shoreline. 
 
STREETS PROGRAM 
 
Street quality has an impact on every resident, business, and visitor of our City.  It affects property values, accessibility to 
businesses, schools, and residential areas and impacts the quality of life of our citizens.  The FY 2014 – 2015 Street 
Capital Improvement Program contains projects that maintain or improve roadway infrastructure, ensure adequate street 
lighting, comply with Americans with Disability (ADA) Act requirements and promote safe and efficient traffic flow.  The 
City of Corpus Christi continues to maximize project funding by actively seeking joint participation with other governmental 
entities (i.e. TxDOT, MPO, CDBG, etc.) to complete street projects with a maximum benefit for citizens.  This year’s 
budget focuses on the construction of projects approved in the 2012 Bond Election. 
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GAS PROGRAM 
 
This year’s Gas Department Capital Improvement Program represents a large investment for the City’s natural gas 
system to address increased growth in the area, expand market development and invest in the infrastructure needs of the 
system.   Previous pipeline expansion projects and pipeline acquisitions have come together to improve service, reliability, 
cut costs and adequately plan for the future of our distribution system. 
 
Included in this year’s Capital Improvement Program are critical expansion requirements for the main distribution supply 
lines throughout the city. These projects will connect the existing City distribution system to the North Beach distribution 
system, the Annaville/Calallen distribution system, and the Padre Island System.  When complete, the Gas Department 
will have consolidated from five independent distribution systems to one.   With the expansion of the main distribution 
supply line to the Annaville/Calallen, North Beach, Violet, and Padre Island areas, the reliability of the distribution system 
as a whole is greatly increased and redundancy is accomplished. Deliverability and capacity of the system is anticipated 
to increase. 
 
STORM WATER PROGRAM 
 
This year’s Storm Water Capital Improvement Program represents a significant investment in the City’s storm water 
system to address increased development and critical storm water infrastructure throughout the City.  Planned 
improvements will allocate resources for improving major and minor channels, underground main trunk lines, box culverts, 
collection systems, curb & gutter, inlets and outfall structures - as required by the City’s National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) Permit.  Significant initiatives included in the Capital Improvement Program focus on 
insuring compliance with state and federal regulatory requirements and planning to address the capacity limitations of 
existing systems.   
 
WATER PROGRAM 
 
The City’s Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Water Capital Improvement represents a significant investment of resources to enable 
delivery of a reliable source of potable water to residents, while balancing the long-term needs of the City and the region.  
Through periodic updates of the City-Wide Water Distribution Master Plan, local and area needs are modeled and the 
information is used in the development of a capital program that is responsive to population growth, 
rehabilitation/replacement of aging infrastructure, and meeting regulatory requirements while remaining attentive to 
funding limitations.  This year’s Water CIP includes projects relating to Water Treatment, Network and Distribution 
Improvements.   
 

 
4



WATER SUPPLY PROGRAM 
 
Water Supply projects are designed to maintain the City’s existing water supply facilities and to provide additional delivery 
facilities and supply sources.  Fiscal Year 2015 projects address long term water needs through the construction of the 
Mary Rhodes Pipeline Phase 2 and investigate alternate water delivery methods with a demonstration project to site, 
construct and implement a test desalination plant operating at 200,000 gallons per day. Additional water supply projects to 
protect and upgrade equipment are planned for both the Choke Canyon and Wesley Seale Dams.     
 
WASTEWATER PROGRAM 
 
This year’s Wastewater Capital Improvement Program represents a significant investment in the City’s aging wastewater 
system.  Planned improvements will allocate resources between the upgrading of treatment facilities, improved capacity of 
wastewater mains, the reduction of wastewater odors, and securing alternate power at critical facilities.  Significant 
initiatives included in the Capital Improvement Program are focused on insuring compliance with state and federal 
regulatory requirements.  The City of Corpus Christi's Wastewater Department is currently responsible for six wastewater 
treatment plants, ninety-nine lift stations, approximately 1,243 miles of wastewater mains, and approximately 54 miles of 
force mains. 
 
CONCLUDING REMARKS 
 
This document recognizes that maintenance and provision of public facilities and infrastructure is critical to enhancing our 
citizen's quality of life and encouraging economic growth. This document reflects a concerted effort to achieve a balance 
between available resources and necessary improvements.  I would like to express my appreciation to the team 
responsible for its compilation.  We look forward to public comments and City Council deliberation in continuing to plan for 
our City's future needs.  
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Long-Range CIP

Short-Range CIP

Annual Capital Budget



                                   
FY 2015 CAPITAL BUDGET SCHEDULE

Friday, April 25, 2014  Work begins on Compiling Project Pages for CIP Book Sections 
   
Monday, May 23, 2014 Draft Capital Budget Book Short-Range Pages Delivered to Executive 

Committee for Review and Comment 

Wednesday, June 11, 2014 Draft Capital Budget Book Given to Planning Committee  

Wednesday, June 11, 2014 Draft Capital Budget Book Presentation to Planning Committee  

Wednesday, June 11, 2014 Planning Commission Meeting – Document Overview, Public Hearing & 
Recommendations

Tuesday, September 23, 2014  Council Capital Budget Presentation 

Tuesday, September 23, 2014 Regular City Council Meeting- Council Discussion/1st Reading & Approval 

Tuesday, September 30, 2014 Regular City Council Meeting-Council Discussion & Approval 
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Certificates of Obligation,  
$15,969.9 , 6% 

Revenue Bonds,  $161,180.9 , 
61% 

CIP Reserves,  $1,132.4 , 0% 

Bond Issue 2008 Proceeds,  
$11,137.8 , 4% 

Bond Issue 2012 Proceeds,  
$34,459.0 , 13% 

FAA Grant,  $28,556.4 , 11% 

US Fish and Wildlife Grant,  
$639.4 , 0% 

Texas Parks & Wildlife Grant,  
$829.3 , 0% 

Nueces County 
Contribution,  
$3,800.0 , 2% 

Texas Department of 
Transportation,  $3,760.0 , 1% 

Community Development Block 
Grants,  $695.1 , 0% 

Sales Tax Proceeds (4A),  
$1,705.0 , 1% 

Operating Transfers/Other,  
$1,392.7 , 1% 

2015 Funding Sources by Type:  $265,257.9 
 (Amounts in 000's) 



Funding Sources by Type Amount % of Total

CIP Reserves 1,132.4$                 0.4%

Certificates of Obligation 15,969.9 6.0%

Community Development Block Grant Program 695.1 0.3%

Revenue Bonds 161,180.9 60.8%

Bond Issue 2008 Proceeds 11,137.8 4.2%

Bond Issue 2012 Proceeds 34,459.0 13.0%

FAA Grant 28,556.4 10.8%

Nueces County Contribution 3,800.0 1.4%

Texas Department of Transportation 3,760.0 1.4%

Texas Parks & Wildlife Grant 829.3 0.3%

US Fish and Wildlife Grant 639.4 0.2%

Sales Tax Proceeds (4A) 1,705.0 0.6%

Operating Transfer/Other 1,392.7 0.5%

     Total FY 2015 Capital Sources 265,257.9$ 100%

2015 CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY
(Amounts in 000's)



Airport,  $32,074.0 , 12% 

Gas,  $4,695.3 , 2% 

Parks & Recreation,  $10,393.7 
, 4% 

Public Health & Safety,  
$18,884.7 , 7% 

Public Facilities,  $3,397.0 , 1% 

Streets,  $39,754.9 , 15% 

Storm Water ,  $23,610.0 , 9% 

Water Supply,  $100,346.5 , 
38% 

Water,  $32,101.8 , 12% 

2015 Funding Uses by Program:  $265,257.9 
(Amounts in 000's) 



Funding Uses by Program Amount % of Total

Airport 32,074.0 12.1%

Parks & Recreation 10,393.7 3.9%

Public Facilities 3,397.0 1.3%

Public Health & Safety 18,884.7 7.1%

Streets 39,754.9 15.0%

Gas 4,695.3 1.8%

Storm Water 23,610.0 8.9%

Water Supply 100,346.5 37.8%

Water 32,101.8 12.1%

     Total FY 2015 Capital Uses 265,257.9$ 100%

2015 CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY
(Amounts in 000's)



Airport

Parks & Recreation

Public Facilities

PROJECT RECOMMENDATIONS

2015 CAPITAL BUDGET

FUNDING SOURCES

(Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT RECOMMENDATIONS

2015 CAPITAL BUDGET

FUNDING SOURCES

(Amounts in 000's)

Public Health & Safety

Streets



PROJECT RECOMMENDATIONS

2015 CAPITAL BUDGET

FUNDING SOURCES

(Amounts in 000's)

Streets (Con't)

Gas

Storm Water 



PROJECT RECOMMENDATIONS

2015 CAPITAL BUDGET

FUNDING SOURCES

(Amounts in 000's)

Water Supply

Water

265,257.9$TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET:
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PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 
( 3 Years) 

 



Type

 CIP Budget  
Year 1

2014-2015
 Three Year    

Total 

695.1$            695.1$
15,969.9 27,278.0
1,132.4 5,851.5

99,123.8 99,123.8
-

29,195.8 44,916.6
1,392.7 6,172.7
3,800.0 3,800.0
1,325.0 4,602.2

-
-

829.3 829.3
-
-

7,700.0 18,050.0
27,139.0 27,139.0
11,137.8 11,137.8

-
3,760.0 7,840.0

62,057.1 237,509.1
-

265,257.9$ 494,945.1$

SHORT-RANGE CIP SUMMARY
Funding Sources by Revenue Type

(Amounts in 000's)



 $-

 $50

 $100

 $150

 $200

 $250

 $300

1 2 3

Millions 

Airport Parks & Recreation Public Facilities Public Health & Safety Streets Gas Storm Water Water Supply Water

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 



Program / Project

 CIP Budget    
Year 1         

2014-2015 
 Three Year      

Total 

Airport 31,824.0 53,736.0

Parks & Recreation 10,393.7 13,670.9

Public Facilities
- -

625.0 625.0
287.0 287.0

- -
400.0 400.0
85.0 85.0
- -

-
2,000.0 6,000.0

subtotal 3,397.0 7,397.0

Public Health & Safety
- -
- -
- -

2,000.0 8,350.0
16,884.7 27,545.7

subtotal 18,884.7 35,895.7

Streets (less Utility Support)
63,203.5 85,893.3
1,070.1 1,070.1

subtotal (includes Utility Support) 64,273.6 18,991.7 3,698.1 86,963.4
(24,268.7) (24,268.7)

subtotal 40,004.9 62,694.7

Utilities (with Street Utility Relocations)
4,695.3 9,340.1

23,610.0 64,153.9
100,346.5 124,787.7
32,101.8 123,269.1

subtotal 160,753.6 321,550.8

TOTAL: 265,257.9$ 494,945.1$

SHORT-RANGE CIP SUMMARY

(Amounts in 000's)
Expenditures by Program/Project



Program
 FY 2018 AND 

BEYOND  % 

TOTAL: 521,465.1$ 100%

Combined Summary

(Amounts in 000's)
Long-Range CIP by Program

Airport,  $15,291.0 , 
3% 

Parks & Recreation,  
$116,164.0 , 22% 

Public Facilities,  
$4,349.0 , 1% 

Public Health & 
Safety,  $63,049.7 , 

12% 

Gas,  $7,357.0 , 2% 

Storm Water,  
$131,715.0 , 25% 

Water Supply,  
$38,406.9 , 7% 

Water,  $145,132.5 , 
28% 

Other,  
$322,611.4 , 

62% 



DESCRIPTION / EXPLANATION OF FUNDING SOURCES

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION - debt instruments secured by the taxing power of a city.  They do not require voter authorization.   

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT - funds made available from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) to assist local governments in providing improvements for low to moderate income families in designated areas. 
Funding is received via annual allocation from HUD based on the City's Consolidated Annual Action Plan which is prepared annually 
pursuant to a separate Council-approved process.    

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS – bonds requiring voter approval and are used to finance a variety of general improvement capital 
projects including streets, buildings and parks.  These bonds are backed by the full faith and credit of the City. 

MILITARY REVOLVING LOAN – proceeds received from a State of Texas loan program for projects to enhance the military value of 
NAS Corpus Christi. 

PADRE ISLAND TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT - financing method whereby tax revenue over a base amount, often 
referred to as an increment, is pledged by participating taxing entities to service debt issued in association with a specific project.  The Padre 
Island Tax Increment Financing District will provide funding for the North Padre Island Storm Drainage Reduction and Environmental 
Restoration Project (Packery Channel). 

TYPE A BOARD PROCEEDS – city sales tax proceeds dedicated to Economic Development, Arena, or Seawall.  Each area collects 1/8th

of a cent.   

RESERVES – generally unused capital funds from a prior period and/or excess operating funds appropriated for capital projects.   



DESCRIPTION / EXPLANATION OF FUNDING SOURCES
 (continued) 

PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE (PFC) - a $4.50 per enplaned passenger fee that is authorized by the Federal Aviation 
Administration and assessed by the City of Corpus Christi. The PFC provides funding for major capital improvements such as the current 
Airport Terminal Reconstruction Project.  

REVENUE BONDS - bonds payable from a specific source of revenue such as utilities which does not pledge the City’s full faith and 
credit.  Most of the City's outstanding revenue bonds have been issued to fund utility projects. 

STATE INFRASTRUCTURE BANK LOAN - proceeds from a State of Texas low-interest loan program that were secured by the City of 
Corpus Christi to fund its share of construction costs associated with projects. 

STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN - proceeds received from a State of Texas program that provides funding for specific wastewater 
utility projects.  SRF loans usually have more favorable terms and interest rates than conventional funding sources.           

STREET ASSESSMENT APPROPRIATIONS - revenue derived from payments by private property owners who volunteer to be 
assessed for a portion of street improvements undertaken by the City as part of larger street improvements program.  

TRUST FUNDS - funds which are established to account for all assets received by the City that are in the nature of a dedicated trust and 
not accounted for in other funds.

LAWSUIT SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS – generally includes operating funds being allocated toward court order capital projects. 

REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (RTA) – generally funded annually under an existing interlocal agreement, whereby 
the RTA provides funding primarily for street improvements.
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U lity Rates 



 Utility Rates by Utility

2015 2016
Average ICL Res Water bill increase 7.8% 12.8%
 (Water rate classes on following page)
Increase for Costs, Coverage & Reserves -  Gas 5.0% 4.0%

37

*Utility rates for Fiscal Year 2015 and potential rates for Fiscal Year 2016 are shown in this year’s CIP Planning Guide.  Estimated
utility rates for 2017 through the remainder of the 10 year CIP are not shown because future rates (for Fiscal Year 2016 and beyond)
will be subject to policy discussions to be had by the City Council in Fiscal Year 2015.



INSIDE-CITY 2016
Residential

2,000                  gals/mo 7.398% 0.018%
3,000                  gals/mo 7.599% 6.459%
5,000                  gals/mo 7.759% 11.567%
6,000                  gals/mo COMMUNITY AVERAGE 7.799% 12.837%

10,000                gals/mo 7.710% 15.984%
15,000                gals/mo 7.577% 17.647%
20,000                gals/mo 7.427% 18.635%
30,000                gals/mo 7.186% 19.683%
50,000                gals/mo 7.090% 20.309%

Commercial
10,000                gals/mo 3.684% 15.519%
25,000                gals/mo 3.172% 18.178%
50,000                gals/mo 3.036% 18.714%

100,000              gals/mo 2.970% 18.977%
500,000              gals/mo 2.874% 19.601%

Large Volume
15,000,000         gals/mo average ICL Lv 10.915% 13.435%
25,000,000         gals/mo 11.357% 20.217%

100,000,000       gals/mo 11.745% 25.734%

OUTSIDE-CITY
Large Volume

15,000,000 gals/mo 10.981% 2.137%
25,000,000 gals/mo 13.390% 4.118%

100,000,000 gals/mo 16.879% 6.811%

Wholesale
SPMWD 1,000,000           gals/mo 20.012% 4.656%

STWA 1,000,000           gals/mo 31.183% 7.457%
NCWCID #4 1,000,000           gals/mo 24.773% 7.781%

2015

38

*Utility rates for Fiscal Year 2015 and potential rates for Fiscal Year 2016 are shown in this year’s CIP Planning Guide.  Estimated
utility rates for 2017 through the remainder of the 10 year CIP are not shown because future rates (for Fiscal Year 2016 and beyond)
will be subject to policy discussions to be had by the City Council in Fiscal Year 2015.
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Airport 



CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
AIRPORT PROGRAM



         YEAR ONE YEAR TWO  YEAR THREE
        2014 – 2015 2015 – 2016 2016-2017 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES: $ 31,824,000 $ 11,237,000      $ 10,675,000

FUNDING:

Certificates of Obligation $ 3,165,200      

Airport Operating Fund Reserve $ 82,400

FAA Grant $ 28,556,400  

CFC $        20,000

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS: $ 31,824,000 $ 11,237,000      $ 10,675,000



Building/Infrastructure 
Improvements,  3,357.0 , 11% 

Safety/Airfield Improvements,  
28,467.0 , 89% 

Airport 
Annual CIP:  $31,824.0 

(Amounts in 000's) 



AVIATION
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

Quick Turn Around Rental Car Facility                               

Runway 17-35 Safety Mitigation                                          

Rehabilitate North General Aviation (NGA)Apron         

Pinson Drainage                                                          

Runway 13-31 Extension Safety Mitigation                        

Taxiway Reconfiguration                                                     

North General Aviation (GA) Apron Extension                   

Taxilane – Apron for T Hangar Complex                   

Airport Fuel Farm                                                         

Parking Lot Improvements                                                  

Car Rental Ready Return Parking Lot                                

Rehabilitate East General Aviation (EGA) Apron               

CCIA Air Operations Area  (AOA) Perimeter Fence 
Replacement                                                                        

Aircraft Rescue Fire Fighting (ARFF) Equipment              

Terminal Bldg Assessment                                                 

Master Plan                                                                   

Reconstruction of Glasson Road                                       

Aviation Program Sub-Total: 23,275.4 2,015.0 31,824.0 11,237.0 10,675.0 53,736.0



AVIATION
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES 23,275.4 2,015.0 31,824.0 11,237.0 10,675.0 53,736.0

CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:

3,165.2 647.1 - 3,812.3
82.4 2,196.6 2,522.5 4,801.5

28,556.4 8,318.3 7,402.5 44,277.2
20.0 75.0 750.0 845.0

Total Funding Source: 23,275.4 2,015.0 31,824.0 11,237.0 10,675.0 53,736.0



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

-
-
-
-

20.0 20.0
TOTAL: 5,976.0 24.0 20.0 - - 20.0

Source of Funds
-
-
-

20.0 20.0
-

TOTAL: 5,976.0 24.0 20.0 - 20.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE:  Quick Turn Around Rental Car Facility

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: The new Quick Turn Around Facility (QTA) will be a LEED Certified Building consolidating 
the rental car maintenance and storage operations commonly  known as a QTA. The new facility will allow 
the fueling, cleaning (wash and vacuum), maintenance (light maintenance) and storage of fleet rental car 
vehicles that service the Airport. Demolition of the existing building, drainage improvements, lighting, 
asphalt pavement, CCTV, Access Control, and all associated fiber infrastructure are included in the project.

:Total Project Value



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1         
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

-
933.0 933.0

-
-
-

TOTAL: 14,560.0 1,751.0 933.0 - - 933.0

Source of Funds
93.0 93.0

-
840.0 840.0

-
-

TOTAL: 14,560.0 1,751.0 933.0 - 933.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:  Runway 17-35 Extension Safety Mitigation
DESCRIPTION:  The project will shift Runway 17 by 600 feet to the north, displace the threshold of Runway 35 by 
600 feet to the north and reconfiguring the connecting taxiways accessing Runway 17-35 from Taxiway Alpha and 
the terminal apron parking. Project also includes the relocation of all navigational aids, lighting and signage.  The 
existing surfaces of Runways 17-35 will be rehabilitated via cold - tar application and marked accordingly. This 
project includes an Environmental Assessment, AGIS, Topo Survey, Land Acquisition/ Navigational Easement, 
PDRA, FAA - Memorandum  of Agreement.

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1        
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

-
24.0

-

TOTAL: 1,142.0 30.0 24.0 -                 - 24.0

Source of Funds
2.4
-

21.6
-
-

TOTAL: 1,142.0 30.0 24.0 -                 24.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:  Rehabilitate North General Aviation (NGA) Apron

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitate North  GA Apron to include the removal of existing asphaltic pavement and 
replace with reinforced concrete, aircraft tie-downs, striping and upgrades of apron lighting. The existing 
apron has shown signs of deterioration and base failures and is in need of replacement. The NGA apron is 
essential for maintaining service to GA Aircraft.  



DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1        
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

-
24.0

TOTAL: 388.4 - 24.0 -                 - 24.0

Source of Funds
-

2.4
21.6

-
-

TOTAL: 388.4 - 24.0 -                 24.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:  Pinson Drainage
DESCRIPTION: Improvements to landside drainage are required to eliminate standing water adjacent to 
Pinson Drive and Glasson.  Pinson Drive and Glasson connect to International Drive and serve as an 
alternate route to tenants, cargo deliveries and employees located on the western side of the Airport. The 
Airport Drainage Study has identified corrective measures to these areas for improvements. Localized 
corrective measures have been completed in other phases of airport drainage improvements. However, 
additional work is required to continue to correct existing drainage problems and meet the 25-year storm 
water event requirement. Improvements will include curb and gutter, drainage, landscaping, signage, and 
installation of lighting.  Construction will take place at a later date subject to funding.

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget Year 

1
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

-
19,968.0 22,634.0

-
2,324.0 2,324.0

-
TOTAL: 932.0 - 22,292.0 2,666.0 -                    24,958.0

Source of Funds
2,229.2 2,229.2

266.6
20,062.8 22,462.2

-
-

TOTAL: 932.0 - 22,292.0 2,666.0 24,958.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE:  Runway 13-31 Extension Safety Mitigation

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

:Total Project Value



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

250.0 250.0
4,192.0 7,235.0

598.0
800.0 1,250.0

-
TOTAL: - 210.0 5,242.0 4,091.0 - 9,333.0

Source of Funds
524.2 933.3

-
4,717.8 8,399.7

-
-

TOTAL: 210.0 5,242.0 4,091.0 - 9,333.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:  Taxiway Reconfiguration 

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: In 2012, a Taxiway Utilization Study was conducted which evaluated the operational effects of 
Taxiing, nesting of taxiway intersections and queuing of aircraft on the Taxiway Movement Areas. The study 
addressed the safety of operations on the airfield. Taxiway access to either Runways will optimize the 
aircrafts’ alignment to runway at 90 degrees. A new Taxiway numbering scheme will provide better situational 
awareness, reduce confusion, and assurance to the air traffic controller of exact aircraft location. This project 
will consist of construction of new Twy pavement with fillets, transitions and paved shoulders, removal of 
pavement, drainage, grading, LED lighting, Coal-Tar Seal, Signage and Markings. Due to the complexity and 
magnitude of the taxiway system this project will be constructed in phases. 



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

-
2,804.0 2,804.0

-
360.0 360.0

TOTAL: 165.0 - 3,164.0 - - 3,164.0

Source of Funds
316.4 316.4

-
2,847.6 2,847.6

-
-

TOTAL: 165.0 - 3,164.0 - 3,164.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:  North  General Aviation (GA) Apron Extension

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: To extend from the North Apron south to the East GA Apron. Placement of reinforced 
concrete, aircraft tie-downs, striping, upgrade of apron lighting. The apron is essential for mainting service 
to General Aviation.  This will include construction of a new wash-rack and installation of an oil and water 
separator. 



DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1        
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

50.0
900.0

-
50.0

-
TOTAL: - - 50.0 950.0 -                 1,000.0

Source of Funds
-

5.0 860.0
45.0 140.0

-
-

TOTAL: - - 50.0 950.0 -                 1,000.0

PROJECT TITLE:   Taxilane – Apron for T Hangar Complex
DESCRIPTION:  The project will consist of the construction of approximately 4,000 S.Y. of rigid pavement. 
The pavement will provide a new hangar development access to the airport. The new hangar development 
will help generate additional revenue for the Airport. The Hangar Development Taxilane is a requirement prior 
to the construction of the new hangar development.

The hangar development area will be constructed in separate phases. This phase will consist of design, 
bidding, and construction of the South portion of the hangar development taxiway.

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT: No operational Impact.

:Total Project Value



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

75.0 75.0
400.0

-
-

TOTAL: - - 75.0 400.0 - 475.0

Source of Funds
-

75.0 475.0
-
-
-

TOTAL: - 75.0 400.0 - 475.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:    Airport Fuel Farm

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: This project will include the installation of above ground storage tanks and associated 
fueling system equipment with separate pump islands,  one 12,000 gallon tank for AV Gas and one 12,000 
gallon tank for Jet A fuel. All aboveground storage tanks shall be constructed of steel, factory fabricated, 
double wall, with secondary containment and carry a UL listing, environmental & Leak detection monitoring 
system,  Fuel Management system with proximity card  and credit cards readers. 



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

50.0
1,825.0

-
-

TOTAL: - - - 675.0 1,200.0 1,875.0

Source of Funds
-

1,875.0
-
-
-

TOTAL: - - 675.0 1,200.0 1,875.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:   Parking Lot Improvements
DESCRIPTION: The importance of maximizing customer convenience continues to be central to the design 
process of the airport.  An important component of customer convenience is the need to provide shade and 
weather protection for pedestrians. This project will increase the number of covered parking spaces by two 
rows of covered parking (approx. 129 Spaces) Other improvements include replace existing covered canopy 
fabric, coal tar sealant, striping, landscaping, signage, and installation of replacement lighting. This project 
proposes to generate additional revenue and meet customer demand for additional covered parking spaces. 

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

75.0
750.0

-
-

TOTAL: - - - 75.0 750.0 825.0

Source of Funds
-
-
-

825.0
-

TOTAL: - - 75.0 750.0 825.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:  Car Rental Ready Return Parking Lot
DESCRIPTION: This project will increase the number of vehicle parking spaces available to our patrons 
renting vehicles at our facility. Other improvements include coal tar sealant, striping, landscaping, signage 
and replace incandescent lighting with LED lighting. 

Parking lot Lighting will provide superior illumination offering increased safety and security as brighter, 
whiter light makes it easier to see at night with better contrast. LED fixtures offer directional control and 
minimize light migration outside the targeted light footprint, and will reduce energy consumption.

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

101.0
2,104.0

-
175.0

-
TOTAL: 112.0 - - 2,380.0 - 2,380.0

Source of Funds
238.0

-
2,142.0

-
-

TOTAL: 112.0 - - 2,380.0 2,380.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:  Rehabilitate East General Aviation (EGA) Apron

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitate East and Apron to include the removal of existing asphalt pavement and replace 
with reinforced concrete, aircraft tie-downs, striping and upgrades of apron lighting. The existing apron has 
shown signs of deterioration and base failures and is in need of replacement. The East and North aprons 
serve Signature Flight Support FBO (East FBO) and are essential for maintaining service to GA Aircraft. The 
project will be phased accordingly due to funding.  



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

625.0
6,000.0

TOTAL: - - - - 6,625.0 6,625.0

Source of Funds
-

662.5
5,962.5

-
-

TOTAL: - - - 6,625.0 6,625.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE:                                                                                                                 
CCIA Air Operations Area  (AOA) Perimeter Fence Replacement
DESCRIPTION: This project will design and replace approximately nine (9) miles of existing 6’ airfield 
perimeter fence with an 8’ fence and install a concrete apron under the fence.

The existing fence is showing signs of environmental damage (rust and broken barbed wire strands); the 
fence has been cut in several places by attempted intruders, and has been hit by vehicles in various 
locations around the perimeter.

The installation of a concrete apron under the fence will serve to control wildlife intrusions onto the airfield 
by providing a barrier that they cannot dig under. It will also deter human intrusion attempts by making it 
more difficult to penetrate under the fence and it will aid in maintaining the fence line zones by 
discouraging plant growth in the fabric.

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

:Total Project Value



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

750.0

TOTAL: - - - - 750.0 750.0

Source of Funds
-

75.0
675.0

-
-

TOTAL: - - - 750.0 750.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE:    Aircraft Rescue Fire Fighting  (ARFF) Equipment

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: A new ARFF Vehicle will replace the Aircraft Rescue Firefigthing (ARFF) Model T1500 
Vehicle purchased in 1989 that is over 17 years old. The water tank capacity in the new ARFF Vehicle is 
1,585 gallons, foam tank capacity is 205 gallons and dry chemical system is 700 lbs. The replacement of this 
vehicle is essential in order for CCIA to maintain its current index for Aircraft Rescue and Firefighting 
Response capability.

:Total Project Value



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

225.0
-
-
-
-

TOTAL: - - - - 225.0 225.0

Source of Funds
-

22.5
202.5

-
-

TOTAL: - - - 225.0 225.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

:Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE: Terminal Bldg Assessment

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: The Terminal Assessment will include the west–end portion of the terminal that was 
constructed in 1985 and was not incorporated in the 2000 Terminal Expansion. The assessment will include 
all Mechanical, Electrical, and Roof system infrastructure and compliance with ADA, current building, and 
life safety codes including an ADA Ramp/Lift to accommodate a 757 aircraft. Upgrades to the Fire Alarm 
Systems, energy management system, such as lighting control, incorporation of a new PA system. 



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

625.0
-
-
-
-

TOTAL: - - - - 625.0 625.0

Source of Funds
-

62.5
562.5

-
-

TOTAL: - - - - 625.0 625.0 :Total Project Value

PROJECT TITLE:   Master Plan

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: The Airport Plan was last updated in 2007. The Federal Aviation Administration encourages 
updating the Master Plan approximately every 5 years to reflect changing conditions.  The Master Plan will 
include the Airport Layout Plan (ALP)  Update and Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study.                                       

OPERATIONAL IMPACT: No operational Impact.



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Aviation

  Use of Funds
CIP Budget 

Year 1       
2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

75.0
425.0

TOTAL: - - - - 500.0 500.0

Source of Funds
-

500.0
-
-
-

TOTAL: - - - 500.0 500.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE:  Reconstruction of Glasson Road

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

DESCRIPTION: The Glasson Road connects International Drive with Pinson Drive and serves as an alternate 
route to tenants, cargo deliveries and employees located on the western & eastern side of the Airport.  The 
project will include reconstructing this unimproved road, improving drainage and providing new lighting.      

:Total Project Value



Building/Infrastructre 
Improvements,  6,711.0 , 44% 

Safety/Airfield 
Improvements,  $8,580 , 

56% 

Airport  
Long-Range CIP : $15,291.0  
(Amounts in 000's) 



AIRPORT
LONG-RANGE CIP



AIRPORT
LONG-RANGE CIP

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NEEDS: $15,291,000
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CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
PARKS AND RECREATION PROGRAM



YEAR ONE  YEAR TWO  YEAR THREE
        2014– 2015 2015 – 2016   2016 – 2017 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES:  $ 10,393,700  $ 1,761,000  $ 1,516,200

$ 5,000,000

  $   829,300

$   639,400

$  1,325,000

  $ 2,600,000

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS:  $ 10,393,700  $ 1,761,000   $ 1,516,200

All other required funding was budgeted and received in previous year’s budgets as listed on the Parks Short 
Range Summary Sheet.



Parks and Recreation  
Annual CIP:  $10,393.7  

(Amounts in 000's)



PARKS AND RECREATION 
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

PR 01 Community Park Development and Improvements             
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12115                                           321.2            2,178.8            2,500.0                    -                    -             2,500.0 

PR 02 Hike & Bike Trail Development                                             
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12116                                           370.6               974.3            1,579.3                    -                    -             1,579.3 

PR 03 Aquatic Facility Upgrades and Improvements                     
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12117                  55.0            1,695.0            1,750.0                    -                    -             1,750.0 

PR 04 Tennis Center Upgrades (HEB/Al Kruse)                             
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12118                224.4            2,775.6                    -                    -                    -                     -

PR 05 Ocean Drive Park Improvements                                          
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12119                    8.8            2,991.2                    -                    -                    -                     -

PR 06
Oso Creek / Oso Bay Area Park Development (Bond 
2008)                                                                    Finance 
Number:  130280    Engineering Number:  3380

            6,467.9               851.7                    -                    -                    -                     -

PR 07
Packery Channel Improvement, Phase 3                             
Restroom Facilities at Packery Channel 
Finance Number:  E03399     Engineering Number:  3399

                     -               200.0               815.0           1,051.0                    -             1,866.0 

PR 08
Packery Channel Improvements, Phase 4                           
Ramps to Jetties                                                                    
Finance Number:  E03401    Engineering Number:  3401

                     -               274.0                    -                    -                    -                     -

PR 09
Packery Channel Improvements, Phase 5                           
Pavilion                                                                                   
Finance Number:  E03402   Engineering Number:  3402

                     -                 75.0                    -              200.0           1,006.2             1,206.2 



PARKS AND RECREATION 
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total

Packery Channel Miscellaneous Improvements                                510.0             1,530.0 

City Marina Pier R Improvements                                                    3,239.4             3,239.4 

Program Total: 7,447.9 12,220.0 10,393.7 1,761.0 1,516.2 13,670.9



PARKS AND RECREATION 
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total

CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:

- -

- -

5,000.0 5,000.0

829.3 829.3

639.4 639.4

1,325.0 1,325.0

2,600.0 2,600.0

Total Currently Available: 7,447.9 12,220.0 10,393.7 - - 10,393.7

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

- 1,761.0 1,516.2 3,277.2

Total Funding Source: 7,447.9 12,220.0 10,393.7 1,761.0 1,516.2 13,670.9



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Four:   PARKS & RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

200.0 200.0
2,000.0 2,000.0

200.0 200.0
100.0 100.0

TOTAL: 2,500.0 2,500.0

Source of Funds

2,500.0 2,500.0

TOTAL: 2,500.0 2,500.0 Total Project Value:  $5,000,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Community Park Development and Improvements

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Four:   PARKS & RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

- -
- -

1,350.0 1,350.0
130.0 130.0
99.3 99.3

TOTAL: 1,579.3 1,579.3

Source of Funds

- -
- -

750.0 750.0

- 829.3 829.3
TOTAL: 1,579.3 1,579.3

PROJECT TITLE:    Hike and Bike Trail Development - City Wide

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $2,924,200



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Four:   PARKS & RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
1,500.0 1,500.0

150.0 150.0
100.0 100.0

TOTAL: 1,750.0 1,750.0

Source of Funds

1,750.0 1,750.0

TOTAL: 1,750.0 1,750.0 Total Project Value:  $3,500,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Aquatic Facility Upgrades and Improvements

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Four:   PARKS & RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: - Total Project Value:  $3,000,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Tennis Center Upgrades and Improvements

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Locations



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Four:   PARKS & RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: - Total Project Value:  $3,000,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Ocean Drive Park Improvements

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Sites



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Parks and Recreation

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $7,319,672

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Oso Creek / Oso Bay Area Park Development (Bond 2008)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Parks and Recreation

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
695.0 1,595.0
69.5 159.5
50.5 111.5

TOTAL: 815.0 1,866.0

Source of Funds

815.0 1,866.0

TOTAL: 815.0 1,866.0

PROJECT TITLE:  Packery Channel Improvements, Phase 3 (Restroom Facilities)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $2,066,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Parks and Recreation

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: -

PROJECT TITLE:  Packery Channel Improvements, Phase 4 (Ramps to Jetties)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $274,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Parks and Recreation

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

- 180.0
- 850.0
- 85.0
- 91.2

TOTAL: - 1,206.2

Source of Funds

- 1,206.2

TOTAL: - 1,206.2

PROJECT TITLE:  Packery Channel Improvements, Phase 5 (Pavilion)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $1,281,200



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Parks and Recreation

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

90.0
1,200.0

120.0
120.0

TOTAL: 510.0 1,530.0

Source of Funds

510.0 1,530.0

TOTAL: 510.0 1,530.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:  Packery Channel Miscellaneous Improvements

Total Project Value:  $2,754,500



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Parks and Recreation

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48-50; Parks Open Space Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

137.0 137.0
390.0 390.0

2,452.4 2,452.4
195.0 195.0
65.0 65.0

TOTAL: 3,239.4 3,239.4

Source of Funds

2,600.0 2,600.0
639.4 639.4

TOTAL: 3,239.4 3,239.4

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:  Marina R-Pier Replacement Extension

Total Project Value:  $3,239,400



Parks and Recreation   
Long-Range CIP:  $116,164.0 

(Amounts in 000's)



PARKS AND RECREATION
LONG-RANGE CIP

PARKS & RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS



PARKS AND RECREATION
LONG-RANGE CIP



PARKS AND RECREATION
LONG-RANGE CIP



PARKS AND RECREATION
LONG-RANGE CIP

PACKERY CHANNEL IMPROVEMENTS  



PARKS AND RECREATION
LONG-RANGE CIP

MARINA



PARKS AND RECREATION
LONG-RANGE CIP

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NEEDS:  $        116,164,000 



City of Corpus Chris , Texas 
  The Future Delivered on Tim
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Public Facili es 



 CORPUS CHRISTI
PUBLIC FACILITIES PROGRAM



YEAR ONE  YEAR TWO  YEAR THREE
        2014 – 2015 2015 – 2016   2016 – 2017 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES:  $ 3,397,000            $ 2,000,000  $ 2,000,000 

CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:

$1,397,000

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

$ 2,000,000

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS:     $ 3,397,000            $ 2,000,000    $ 2,000,000 



Public Facilities 
Annual CIP:  $3,397.0  

(Amounts in 000's)



PUBLIC FACILITIES
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

PF 01
Street & Solid Waste Administration Building Roof 
Replacement                                                                      
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12109                                 

                  49.4                250.6                      -                      -

PF 02 Signs/Signal Operations - New Shop and Office Facility       
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12110                                                 156.9             1,706.9                625.0                625.0 

PF 03 Animal Control Remodel/Improvements                                   
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12111                 112.2                750.3                287.0                287.0 

PF 04 Fleet Maintenance Heavy Equipment Shop Roof                    
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12113                   51.0                298.5                      -                      -

PF 05 Museum Roof Replacement                                                       
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12120                                                 114.2             1,085.4                400.0                400.0 

PF 06 Central Library Roof Replacement                                            
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12121                                                   28.8                165.9                  65.0                   65.0 

PF 07 Owen R. Hopkins & Garcia Library Roof Replacement          
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12122                   23.6                  36.4                  20.0                   20.0 

PF 08
Facilities ADA Improvements:  S. Texas Art Museum, 
Barge Dock Parking Lot                                                            
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12123

                  81.9                318.1                      -                      -

PF 09 Energy Efficiency Retrofits of City Facilities, Phase 2            
Finance Number:  E11102    Engineering Number:  E13143              7,819.2             1,098.8                      -                      -



PUBLIC FACILITIES
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

Comprehensive Facilities Improvements                                             2,000.0             6,000.0 

Program Total: 8,437.2 5,710.9 3,397.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 7,397.0
CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:

618.0 4,612.1 1,397.0 - - 1,397.0

7,819.2 1,098.8 - - - -

Total Currently Available: 8,437.2 5,710.9 1,397.0 - - 1,397.0

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

                      - - 2,000.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 6,000.0

Total Funding Source: 8,437.2 5,710.9 3,397.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 7,397.0



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Three:    SERVICE CENTER COMPLEX 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6 
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: -

PROJECT TITLE:    Streets & Solid Waste Administration Building Roof Replacement 

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $300,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Three:    SERVICE CENTER COMPLEX 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6 
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
500.0 500.0
50.0 50.0
75.0 75.0

TOTAL: 625.0 625.0

Source of Funds

625.0 625.0

TOTAL: 625.0 625.0 Total Project Value:  $2,500,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Signs/Signal Operations - New Shop and Office Facility

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Three:    SERVICE CENTER COMPLEX 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6 
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
250.0 250.0

62.5 25.0 25.0
12.0 12.0

TOTAL: 287.0 287.0

Source of Funds

287.0 287.0

TOTAL: 287.0 287.0 Total Project Value:  $1,150,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Animal Control Remodel / Improvements

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Three:    SERVICE CENTER COMPLEX 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6 
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: - Total Project Value:  $350,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Fleet Maintenance Heavy Equipment Shop Roof

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Five:  MUSEUM AND LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6; 52
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
300.0 300.0
30.0 30.0
70.0 70.0

TOTAL: 400.0 400.0

Source of Funds

400.0 400.0

TOTAL: 400.0 400.0 Total Project Value:  $1,600,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Museum Roof Replacement

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Five:  MUSEUM AND LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6; 52
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
50.0 50.0
5.0 5.0

10.0 10.0

TOTAL: 65.0 65.0

Source of Funds

65.0 65.0

TOTAL: 65.0 65.0 Total Project Value:  $260,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Central Library Roof Replacement

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Five:  MUSEUM AND LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6; 52
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
15.0 15.0
2.0 2.0
3.0 3.0

TOTAL: 20.0 20.0

Source of Funds

20.0 20.0

TOTAL: 20.0 20.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Owen R Hopkins and Garcia Library Roof Repair

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $80,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Five:  MUSEUM AND LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6; 52
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: - Total Project Value:  $400,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Facilities ADA Improvements - Barge Dock Parking Lot

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Facilities

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan:  PS pg 48:  1, 3 & 6; Sustainability initiative
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-

-

TOTAL: - Phase Two Work:

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: - Total Project Value:  $8,918,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Energy Efficiency Retrofit of City Facilities, Phase Two

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Facilities

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan:  PS pg 48:  1, 3 & 6; Sustainability initiative
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

140.0 420.0
1,600.0 4,800.0

160.0 480.0
100.0 300.0

TOTAL: 2,000.0 6,000.0

Source of Funds

2,000.0 6,000.0

TOTAL: 2,000.0 6,000.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Comprehensive Facilities Improvements

Total Project Value:  $2,000,000 per/yr 



Public Facilities
Long-Range CIP:  $4,349.0 

(Amounts in 000's)



PUBLIC FACILITIES
LONG-RANGE CIP

BEN GARZA GYM

MUSEUM



PUBLIC FACILITIES
LONG-RANGE CIP

CITY WIDE FACILITIES ROOF REPLACEMENTS



PUBLIC FACILITIES
LONG-RANGE CIP

CITY HALL

CITY WIDE FACILITIES ROOF REPLACEMENTS (cont'd)



PUBLIC FACILITIES
LONG-RANGE CIP

ELEVATOR CODE CORRECTIONS

CITY SERVICE CENTER

AMERICAN BANK CENTER



PUBLIC FACILITIES
LONG-RANGE CIP

SOLID WASTE BUILDING

HEAVY EQUIPMENT VEHICLE SHOP

FROST BUILDING



PUBLIC FACILITIES
LONG-RANGE CIP

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NEEDS: $4,349,000

LIBRARY
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CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
PUBLIC HEALTH & SAFETY    
PROGRAM 



          YEAR ONE  YEAR TWO  YEAR THREE
           2014 – 2015 2015 – 2016   2016 – 2017 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES:   $ 18,884,700           $ 13,911,000 $   3,100,000

CURRENT AVAILABLE FUNDING:

$ 380,000

$ 7,700,000

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:    

$ 0 

$ 10,804,700  

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS:    $ 18,884,700           $ 13,911,000 $ 3,100,000



Public Health & Safety 
Annual CIP:  $18,884.7  

(Amounts in 000's)



PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

PH 01 Health Department WIC Building Roof Replaced                
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12124                                               8.2               156.8                 55.0                    -                    -                  55.0 

PH 02 Health Department Building Parking Lot                             
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12125                                           450.0                    -               150.0                    -                    -                150.0 

PH 03 Vehicle Impound Yard, Phase 2
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12126                                               7.3               517.7               175.0                    -                    -                175.0 

PH 04 Public Safety Warehouse for Fire and Police                      
Finance Number:  140252    Engineering Number:  5244             3,481.5               108.0                    -                    -                    -                     -

PH 05 New Fire Station in area of Holly/Saratoga (Station #18)    
Finance Number:  140232    Engineering Number:  5246                188.5            1,649.8                    -                    -                    -                     -

PH 06 J.C. Elliott Landfill New Office Building                              
Finance and Engineering Number:  E11060                   125.8                    -            1,396.2                    -                    -             1,396.2 

PH 07 J.C. Elliott Landfill Gas Management to Energy System    
Finance Number:  140063    Engineering Number:  5280                       167.7                    -  TBD                    -                    -                     -

PH 08
Landfill Pavement / Roadway Life Cycle Replacement       
Finance Numbers:  Various     Engineering Numbers: 
Various

                     -                    -               750.0              750.0              750.0             2,250.0 

PH 09
Cefé Valenzuela Landfill Disposal Cells Interim Cover - 
Cells 3D, 4A and 4B                                                               
Finance and Engineering Number:  E11061

               482.7                    -            3,936.0                    -                    -             3,936.0 
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PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

PH 10
Cefé Valenzuela Landfill Liquids (Leachate) 
Management                                                                           
Finance and Engineering Number:  E11059    

                 52.3               190.0            1,191.0           1,191.0                    -             2,382.0 

PH 11
Cefé Valenzuela Landfill Wind Energy 
Evaluation/Development                                                       
Finance Number:  160193    Engineering Number:  5281        

                 30.6                    -  TBD                    -                    -                     -

PH 12
Cefé Valenzuela Landfill Disposal Cells Construction - 
Sectors 1B, 1C                                                                       
Finance and Engineering Number:  E13035                            

               630.2                    -            3,327.5                    -                    -             3,327.5 

PH 13 Citizens Collection Center Flour Bluff/Padre Island Area   
Finance Number:  E12190    Engineering Number:  E12190                  204.0           3,970.0                    -             4,174.0 

PH 14 Seawall Capital Repairs                                                        
Finance Number:  E11090    Engineering Number:  E11090               500.0              500.0              500.0             1,500.0 

PH 15 Barge Dock Improvements                                                    
Finance Number:  E03426    Engineering Number:  E03426                534.8                 12.4            2,000.0           5,000.0           1,350.0             8,350.0 

PH 16 Salt Flats Levee System - Phase 2                                        
Finance Number:  E12070  Engineering Number:  E12070                189.3               840.0            4,000.0           2,500.0              500.0             7,000.0 



PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

PH 17 Magee Beach Nourishment                                                   
Finance Number:  TBD    Engineering Number:  TBD                      -               405.0            1,200.0                    -                    -             1,200.0 

Program Total: 6,348.9 3,879.7 18,884.7 13,911.0 3,100.0 35,895.7
CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:

Bond 2008 Proceeds 1,865.0 1,649.8 - - - -

Bond 2012 Proceeds 465.5 674.5 380.0 380.0

Sales Tax Proceeds 724.1 1,252.4 7,700.0 - - 7,700.0

Certificates of Obligation 1,489.3 190.0 - - -

Federal Grants 330.0 0.0 - - - -

Police Operations Budget 75.0 0.0 - - - -

Texas General Land Office 5.0 -

General Fund 1,400.0 108.0 - - - -

Total Currently Available: 6,348.9 3,879.7 8,080.0 - - 8,080.0

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

Sales Tax Proceeds                      - - - 8,000.0 2,350.0 10,350.0

Certificates of Obligation                      - - 10,804.7 5,911.0 750.0 17,465.7

Total Funding Source: 6,348.9 3,879.7 18,884.7 13,911.0 3,100.0 35,895.7

132



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Six:  PUBLIC HEALTH IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6; 52
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
40.0 40.0
4.0 4.0

11.0 11.0

TOTAL: 55.0 55.0

Source of Funds

55.0 55.0

TOTAL: 55.0 55.0 Total Project Value:  $220,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Health Department WIC Building Roof Replaced

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Six:  PUBLIC HEALTH IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6; 52
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
50.0 50.0
40.0 40.0
60.0 60.0

TOTAL: 150.0 150.0

Source of Funds

150.0 150.0

TOTAL: 150.0 150.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Health Department Building Parking Lot

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $600,000

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Seven:  PUBLIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6; 52
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
130.0 130.0
13.5 13.5
31.5 31.5

TOTAL: 175.0 175.0

Source of Funds

175.0 175.0

TOTAL: 175.0 175.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Vehicle Impound Yard and Garage, Phase 2

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $700,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: -

PHASE ONE COMPLETE
PHASE TWO WORK:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Public Safety Warehouse for Fire and Police

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3&6; pg. 51: g

Total Project Value:  $3,589,500



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1      2013-

2014

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: -

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3&6; pg. 50: a, b & c; 1994 South 
Side Fire Station Location Study Update

PROJECT TITLE:    New Fire Station in area of Holly / Saratoga (Station #18)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $1,838,300



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
1,141.0 1,141.0

114.0 114.0
141.2 141.2

TOTAL: 1,396.2 1,396.2

Source of Funds

1,396.2 1,396.2

TOTAL: 1,396.2 1,396.2 Total Project Value:  $1,522,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    J.C. Elliott Landfill New Office Building

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

TBD

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TBD

TOTAL:

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

PROJECT TITLE:    J.C. Elliott Landfill Gas Management to Energy System

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $TBD



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

60.0 180.0
600.0 1,800.0
60.0 180.0
30.0 90.0

TOTAL: 750.0 2,250.0

Source of Funds

750.0 2,250.0

TOTAL: 750.0 2,250.0

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Landfill Pavement/Roadway Life Cycle Replacement

Total Project Value $750,000 yearly



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
3,260.0 3,260.0

326.0 326.0
350.0 350.0

TOTAL: 3,936.0 3,936.0

Source of Funds

3,936.0 3,936.0

TOTAL: 3,936.0 3,936.0

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Cefé Valenzuela Landfill Disposal Cells Interim Cover - Cells 3D, 4A & 4B

Total Project Value $4,373,500



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
960.0 1,920.0
96.0 192.0

135.0 270.0

TOTAL: 1,191.0 2,382.0

Source of Funds

1,191.0 2,382.0

TOTAL: 1,191.0 2,382.0 Total Project Value $2,624,300

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

PROJECT TITLE:    Cefé Valenzuela Landfill Liquids (Leachate) Management



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

TBD -
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

TBD -

TOTAL: -

PROJECT TITLE:    Cefé Valenzuela Wind Energy Evaluation/Development
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value $TBD



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Department:  Public Health and Safety

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 48: 3 & 6; 52
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
2,925.0 2,925.0

292.5 292.5
110.0 110.0

TOTAL: 3,327.5 3,327.5

Source of Funds

3,327.5 3,327.5

TOTAL: 3,327.5 3,327.5

PROJECT TITLE:    Cefe Valenzuela Landfill Disposal Cells Construction - Sectors 1B, 1C

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $3,957,700



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

100.0 100.0
80.0 80.0

3,500.0
350.0

24.5 144.5

TOTAL: 204.5 4,174.5

Source of Funds

204.5 4,174.5

TOTAL: 204.5 4,174.5

PROJECT TITLE:    Citizens Collection Center Flour Bluff / Padre Island Area
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value $4,174,500

NAS

Project Area



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

50.0 150.0
375.0 1,125.0
37.0 111.0
38.0 114.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,500.0

Source of Funds

500.0 1,500.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,500.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Seawall Capital Repairs
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
150.0 780.0

1,500.0 6,250.0
150.0 625.0
200.0 695.0

TOTAL: 2,000.0 8,350.0

Source of Funds

2,000.0 8,350.0

TOTAL: 2,000.0 8,350.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Barge Dock Improvements
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value $8,897,200

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
6,100.0

610.0 PHASE TWO WORK:
290.0

TOTAL: 4,000.0 7,000.0

Source of Funds

4,000.0 7,000.0

TOTAL: 4,000.0 7,000.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value $8,029,300

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Salt Flats Levee System - Phase 2
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Public Health and Safety

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
1,000.0 1,000.0

100.0 100.0
100.0 100.0

TOTAL: 1,200.0 1,200.0

Source of Funds

1,200.0 1,200.0
TBD

TOTAL: 1,200.0 1,200.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Magee Beach Nourishment
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 3 & 6

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  TBD

Project Location



Public Health & Safety 
Long-Range CIP:  $63,049.7  

(Amounts in 000's)



PUBLIC HEALTH SAFETY
LONG RANGE CIP

TRAINING FACILITY

FIRE

POLICE/ MUNICIPAL COURT



PUBLIC HEALTH SAFETY
LONG RANGE CIP

POLICE/ MUNICIPAL COURT (Cont'd)

SOLID WASTE



PUBLIC HEALTH SAFETY
LONG RANGE CIP

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NEEDS: $63,049,720

HEALTH
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STREETS PROGRAM





         YEAR ONE  YEAR TWO YEAR THREE

        2014 – 2015 2015 – 2016 2016 - 2017

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES: $ 64,273,600 $ 18,991,700  $ 3,698,100        

AVAILABLE FUNDING:

$ 20,362,000

$ 11,137,800

$   3,760,000

$    695,100

$     250,000

TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS:     $ 36,204,900  

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING: 

$ 24,268,700

$   3,800,000

$       0

$       0

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS: $ 64,273,600 $ 18,991,700 $ 3,698,100



Bond 2012,  20,362.0 , 32% 

Bond 2008,  11,137.8 , 17% 

Airport Reserves,  250.0 , 0% 

Nueces County,  3,800.0 , 6% 

Community Development 
Block Grant,  695.1 , 1% 

Tx Dept of Transportation ,  
3,760.0 , 6% 

Utilitiy Support,  24,268.7 , 38% 

Streets  
Annual CIP:  $64,273.6 

(Amounts in 000's) 



STREETS
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

PROPOSED STREET BOND 2014 - PROPOSITION #1 PROJECTS

Alameda Street - Kinney to Lipan                                                             -

Gollihar Road - South Staples Street to Weber Road                              -

Gollihar Road - Weber Road to Carroll Lane                                           -

Gollihar Road - Carroll Lane to Kostoryz                                                 -

Morgan Avenue - Ocean Drive to South Staples Street                          -

Corona Drive - Flynn Parkway to Everhart                                               -

Ayers Street - Ocean Drive to Alameda Street                                         -

Yorktown Road - Lake Travis to Everhart Road                                      -



STREETS
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

South Staples Street - Alameda Street to Morgan Avenue                     -

Southern Minerals Road - Up River Road to IH 37                                  -

Yorktown Boulevard - Everhart Road to South Staples 
Street                                                                                                    -

Carroll Lane - Houston to McArdle Road                                                 -

Old Robstown Road, State Highway 44 to Leopard Street                     -

Waldron Road - Airdome to Caribbean                                                    -

Santa Fe - Elizabeth Street to Hancock                                                    -

ADA Master Plan Implementation                                                             -



STREETS
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

STREET BOND 2012 PROJECTS

Navigation Boulevard - Up River Road to Leopard Street              5,065.9             6,183.9 

South Alameda Street - Ayers Street to Louisiana 
Avenue                                                                                    1,521.0             1,521.0 

Greenwood Drive - Gollihar Road to Horne Road              1,083.0             1,083.0 

Ocean Drive - Buford Street to Louisiana Avenue                          2,750.0             4,613.0 

Tuloso Road - Interstate Highway 37 to Leopard Street                   538.0                538.0 

South Staples Street - Brawner Parkway to Kostoryz 
Road                                                                                                  4,700.0             6,031.0 

South Staples Street - Morgan Avenue to Interstate 
Highway 37                                                                                        4,504.0             5,149.0 

McArdle Road - Nile Drive to Ennis Joslin                                      3,844.0             4,494.0 

McArdle Road - Whitaker to Nile Drive                                            1,062.0             1,062.0 



STREETS
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

Kostoryz Road - Brawner Parkway to Staples Street                     2,739.4             2,739.4 

Horne Road - Ayers Street to Port Avenue                                      1,336.6             1,336.6 

Morgan Avenue - South Staples Street to Crosstown 
Freeway                                                                                             2,619.0             2,818.0 

Twigg Street - Shoreline Boulevard to Lower Broadway               1,608.0             2,782.4 

Leopard Street - Crosstown Freeway to Palm Drive                         742.0             2,967.1 

Holly Road - Crosstown Freeway to Greenwood Drive                  1,875.0           13,008.7 

Williams Drive Phase 3 - South Staples to Airline Road                5,660.0             8,010.6 

Yorktown Boulevard - Cimarron to Rodd Field Road                             -                     -

JFK Causeway Area Improvements                                                    772.0                772.0 



STREETS
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

ADA Master Plan Improvements                                                         575.0                575.0 

Signal Improvement and Street Lighting                                           500.0                500.0 

Texas Department of Transportation Participation                                -                     -

SeaTown Pedestrian Improvements                                                   320.0                320.0 

North Beach Area Road Improvements and Area 
Beautification                                                                                 548.0                548.0 

North Beach Breakwater Plaza, North Shoreline Repair 
and Enhancement                                                                                872.0                872.0 

Developer Participation                                                                       750.0                750.0 

County Road 52 Extension (CR 69 to FM 1889)                              4,750.0             4,750.0 

International Boulevard                                                                    1,175.3             1,175.3 



STREETS
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

STREET BOND 2008, 2004 AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROJECTS

Accessible Routes in CDBG Residential Areas, Phase 3                  200.0                200.0 

ADA Improvements in CDBG Areas                                                    495.1                495.1 

Park Road 22 Bridge                                                                         5,705.5             5,705.5 

Bayfront Development Plan, Phase 3                                    3,762.8             3,762.8 

Williams Drive, Phase 1  -  Rodd Field to Nile Drive                               -                     -

Williams Drive, Phase 2  -  Nile Drive to Airline                                 200.0                200.0 

Bear Lane  -  Old Brownsville Road to SPID                                           -                     -

Rodd Field/Yorktown Intersection at Airline                                   2,000.0             2,000.0 

Program Total: 75,769.3 79,064.8 64,273.6 18,991.7 3,698.1 86,963.4



STREETS
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:

20,362.0 20,362.0

11,137.8 11,137.8

- -

- -

250.0 250.0

695.1 695.1

           3,760.0 3,760.0

                   - -

                   - -

                   - -

Total Currently Available: 75,769.3 79,064.8 36,204.9 36,204.9

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

24,268.70 10,956.7 3,698.1 38,923.50

- 3,955.0 - 3,955.00

3,800.00 - - 3,800.00

- 4,080.0 - 4,080.0

Total Funding Source: 75,769.3 79,064.8 64,273.6 18,991.7 3,698.1 86,963.4



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL:

PROJECT TITLE:    Alameda Street - Kinney to Lipan

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30%
complete prior to City Council approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon
voter-approval of projects in a November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

Estimated Project Value:   Pending



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL: Estimated Project Value:   Pending

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council
approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a
November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.   

PROJECT TITLE:   Gollihar Road - South Staples Street to Weber Road

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL:

PROJECT TITLE:   Gollihar Road - Weber Road to Carroll Lane

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council
approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a
November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

Estimated Project Value:   Pending



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL: Estimated Project Value:   Pending

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council approval of a final ballot list.
Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a November 2014 General
Obligation Bond Election.

PROJECT TITLE:   Gollihar Road - Carroll Lane to Kostoryz Road

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL: Estimated Project Value:   Pending

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council
approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a
November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

PROJECT TITLE:   Morgan Avenue - Ocean Drive to South Staples Street

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL: Estimated Project Value:   Pending

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30%
complete prior to City Council approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon
voter-approval of projects in a November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

PROJECT TITLE:  Corona Drive - Flynn Parkway to Everhart Road

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL:

PROJECT TITLE:  Ayers Street - Ocean Drive to Alameda Street

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30%
complete prior to City Council approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon
voter-approval of projects in a November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

Estimated Project Value:   Pending



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL:

PROJECT TITLE:  Yorktown Boulevard - Lake Travis to Everhart Road

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council
approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a
November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

Estimated Project Value:   Pending



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL:

PROJECT TITLE:  South Staples Street - Alameda Street to Morgan Avenue

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30%
complete prior to City Council approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon
voter-approval of projects in a November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

Estimated Project Value:   Pending



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL: Estimated Project Value:   Pending

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council
approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a
November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

PROJECT TITLE:  Southern Minerals Road - Up River Road to IH 37

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL:

PROJECT TITLE:  Yorktown Boulevard - Everhart Road to South Staples Street

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council approval of a final ballot
list. Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a November 2014 General
Obligation Bond Election.

Estimated Project Value:   Pending



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL: Estimated Project Value:   Pending

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council approval of a final ballot list.
Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a November 2014 General
Obligation Bond Election.

PROJECT TITLE:  Carroll Lane from Houston to McArdle Road

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL: Estimated Project Value:   Pending

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30%
complete prior to City Council approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon
voter-approval of projects in a November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

PROJECT TITLE:  Old Robstown Road - State Highway 44 to Leopard Street

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL: Estimated Project Value:   Pending

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council
approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a
November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

PROJECT TITLE:  Waldron Road - Airdome to Caribbean 

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL:

PROJECT TITLE:  Santa Fe - Elizabeth Street to Hancock Road

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design is scheduled to be at least 30% complete prior to City Council
approval of a final ballot list. Construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a
November 2014 General Obligation Bond Election.

Estimated Project Value:   Pending



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Bond 2014 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

TOTAL:

Source of Funds

TOTAL: Estimated Project Value:   $1,100,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Design and 
construction will proceed only upon voter-approval of projects in a November 2014 General
Obligation Bond Election.

PROJECT TITLE:  ADA Master Plan Implementation

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

1,000.0 1,000.0
3,000.0 4,118.0

567.5 567.5
421.4 421.4
77.0 77.0

TOTAL: 5,065.9 6,183.9

Source of Funds

1,000.0 1,000.0
4,065.9 5,183.9

TOTAL: 5,065.9 6,183.9 Total Project Value:  $17,985,300

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Navigation Boulevard - Up River Road to Leopard Street

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

575.0 575.0
- -

320.0 320.0
565.0 565.0
61.0 61.0

TOTAL: 1,521.0 1,521.0

Source of Funds

575.0 575.0
946.0 946.0

TOTAL: 1,521.0 1,521.0 Total Project Value:  $5,314,800

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    South Alameda Street - Ayers Street to Louisiana Avenue

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

525.0 525.0
219.0 219.0
131.0 131.0
178.0 178.0
30.0 30.0

TOTAL: 1,083.0 1,083.0

Source of Funds

525.0 525.0
558.0 558.0

TOTAL: 1,083.0 1,083.0 Total Project Value:  $3,883,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Greenwood Drive - Gollihar Road to Horne Road

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

2,750.0 2,750.0
- 700.0
- 125.0
- 1,038.0
- -

TOTAL: 2,750.0 4,613.0

Source of Funds

2,750.0 2,750.0
- 1,863.0

TOTAL: 2,750.0 4,613.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Ocean Drive - Buford Street to Louisiana Avenue

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $8,696,600

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

- -
- -

256.0 256.0
- -

282.0 282.0

TOTAL: 538.0 538.0

Source of Funds

- -
538.0 538.0

TOTAL: 538.0 538.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Tuloso Road - Interstate Highway 37 to Leopard Street

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $3,713,000

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

1,700.0 1,700.0
1,700.0 2,806.0

700.0 828.0
600.0 697.0

- -

TOTAL: 4,700.0 6,031.0

Source of Funds

1,700.0 1,700.0
3,000.0 4,331.0

TOTAL: 4,700.0 6,031.0 Total Project Value:  $8,451,100

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    South Staples Street - Brawner Parkway to Kostoryz Road

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

2,650.0 2,650.0
400.0 784.0

1,400.0 1,661.0
- -

54.0 54.0

TOTAL: 4,504.0 5,149.0

Source of Funds

2,650.0 2,650.0
1,854.0 2,499.0

TOTAL: 4,504.0 5,149.0 Total Project Value:  $9,815,600

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    South Staples Street - Morgan Avenue to Interstate Highway 37

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

775.0 775.0
718.0 818.0

1,625.0 1,825.0
700.0 1,050.0

26.0 26.0

TOTAL: 3,844.0 4,494.0

Source of Funds

775.0 775.0
3,069.0 3,719.0

TOTAL: 3,844.0 4,494.0 Total Project Value:  $9,666,500

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    McArdle Road - Nile Drive to Ennis Joslin

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

725.0 725.0
- -

337.0 337.0
- -
- -

TOTAL: 1,062.0 1,062.0

Source of Funds

725.0 725.0
337.0 337.0

TOTAL: 1,062.0 1,062.0

PROJECT TITLE:    McArdle Road - Whitaker Drive to Nile Drive

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $4,262,500



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

1,650.0 1,650.0
771.0 771.0
89.0 89.0

229.4 229.4
- -

TOTAL: 2,739.4 2,739.4

Source of Funds

1,650.0 1,650.0
1,089.4 1,089.4

TOTAL: 2,739.4 2,739.4

PROJECT TITLE:    Kostoryz Road - Brawner Parkway to Staples Street

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $5,653,100



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

650.0 650.0
- -

638.4 638.4
48.2 48.2
- -

TOTAL: 1,336.6 1,336.6

Source of Funds

650.0 650.0
686.6 686.6

TOTAL: 1,336.6 1,336.6

PROJECT TITLE:    Horne Road - Ayers Street to Port Avenue

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $2,953,400

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

575.0 575.0
1,600.0 1,724.0

96.0 96.0
348.0 423.0

- -

TOTAL: 2,619.0 2,818.0

Source of Funds

575.0 575.0
2,044.0 2,243.0

TOTAL: 2,619.0 2,818.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Morgan Avenue - South Staples Street to Crosstown Freeway

Total Project Value:  $5,862,600

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

- 1,174.4
1,039.0          1,039.0

421.0             421.0
137.0             137.0
11.0               11.0

TOTAL: 1,608.0 2,782.4

Source of Funds

-                 -                
1,608.0          1,608.0

1,174.4
TOTAL: 1,608.0 2,782.4 Total Project Value:  $4,082,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Twigg Street - Shoreline Boulevard to Lower Broadway

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

2,225.1
- -

166.0 166.0
451.0 451.0
125.0 125.0

TOTAL: 742.0 2,967.1

Source of Funds

- -
742.0 742.0

2,225.1
TOTAL: 742.0 2,967.1

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Leopard Street - Crosstown Freeway to Palm Drive

Total Project Value:  $4,820,100

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

1,875.0 6,510.5
- 1,535.0
- 2,326.0
- 2,605.2
- 32.0

TOTAL: 1,875.0 13,008.7

Source of Funds
- -

1,875.0 1,875.0
- 6,498.2
- 4,080.0
- 555.5

TOTAL: 1,875.0 13,008.7 Total Project Value:  $16,098,100

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Holly Road - Crosstown Freeway to Greenwood Drive

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

4,610.0 4,610.0
800.0 2,926.9
250.0 250.0

- 200.0
- 23.7

TOTAL: 5,660.0 8,010.6

Source of Funds
- -
- -

850.0 850.0
1,050.0 3,400.6
3,760.0 3,760.0

TOTAL: 5,660.0 8,010.6 Total Project Value:  $11,096,800

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Williams Drive Phase 3 - South Staples Street to Airline Road

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-
-

TOTAL: -

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Yorktown Boulevard - Rodd Field Road to Cimarron Boulevard

Total Project Value:  $8,934,800



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

162.0 162.0
- -

470.0 470.0
140.0 140.0

- -

TOTAL: 772.0 772.0

Source of Funds

162.0 162.0
610.0 610.0

TOTAL: 772.0 772.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    JFK Causeway Area Improvements

Total Project Value:  $1,798,900



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

575.0 575.0

TOTAL: 575.0 575.0

Source of Funds

575.0 575.0

TOTAL: 575.0 575.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    ADA Master Plan Improvements

Total Project Value:  $2,300,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32.
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

500.0 500.0

TOTAL: 500.0 500.0

Source of Funds

500.0 500.0

TOTAL: 500.0 500.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Signal Improvement and Street Lighting

Total Project Value:  $2,000,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition One:  STREETS

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32.  Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: - Total Project Value:  $1,150,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Texas Department of Transportation Participation

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Eight:   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32.
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

250.0 250.0
70.0 70.0

TOTAL: 320.0 320.0

Source of Funds

250.0 250.0
70.0 70.0

TOTAL: 320.0 320.0 Total Project Value:  $640,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    SeaTown Pedestrian Improvements

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Eight:   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32.
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

300.0 300.0
178.0 178.0
32.0 32.0
38.0 38.0

TOTAL: 548.0 548.0

Source of Funds

300.0 300.0
248.0 248.0

TOTAL: 548.0 548.0

PROJECT TITLE:    North Beach Area Road Improvements & Area Beautification

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $1,100,000

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Eight:   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32.
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

500.0 500.0
254.0 254.0
54.0 54.0
64.0 64.0

TOTAL: 872.0 872.0

Source of Funds

500.0 500.0
372.0 372.0

TOTAL: 872.0 872.0

PROJECT TITLE:    North Beach Breakwater Plaza, North Shoreline Repair and Enhancement

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $1,750,000

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Eight:   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32.
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

750.0 750.0

TOTAL: 750.0 750.0

Source of Funds

750.0 750.0

TOTAL: 750.0 750.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Developer Participation 

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $3,000,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Eight:   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32.
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

3,125.0 3,125.0
1,625.0 1,625.0

TOTAL: 4,750.0 4,750.0

Source of Funds

625.0 625.0
325.0 325.0

3,800.0 3,800.0
TOTAL: 4,750.0 4,750.0

PROJECT TITLE:    County Road 52 Extension (CR 69 to FM 1889)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Total Project Value:  $7,600,000

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Bond 2012 Proposition Eight:   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; Policy Statements pp. 25-32.
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

650.0 650.0
385.0 385.0
64.0 64.0
76.3 76.3

TOTAL: 1,175.3 1,175.3

Source of Funds

400.0 400.0
525.3 525.3
250.0 250.0

TOTAL: 1,175.3 1,175.3 Total Project Value:  $1,926,300

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    International Boulevard

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:       Streets

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:  Policy Statements pp.25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

200.0 200.0

TOTAL: 200.0 200.0

Source of Funds

200.0 200.0

TOTAL: 200.0 200.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:   Accessible Routes in CDBG Residential Areas, Phase 3



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:       Streets

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:  Policy Statements pp.25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

495.1 495.1

TOTAL: 495.1 495.1

Source of Funds

495.1 495.1

TOTAL: 495.1 495.1

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:   ADA Improvements in Community Development Block Grant Areas

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:       Streets

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:  Policy Statements pp.25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

5,600.0 5,600.0

26.0 26.0
- -

79.5 79.5
- -

TOTAL: 5,705.5 5,705.5

Source of Funds

- -
5,600.0 5,600.0

105.5 105.5
TOTAL: 5,705.5 5,705.5

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:   Park Road 22 Bridge

Total Project Value:  $12,794,500

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:       Streets

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:  Policy Statements pp.25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

3,537.8 3,537.8

25.0 25.0
- -

200.0 200.0
- -

TOTAL: 3,762.8 3,762.8

Source of Funds
- -

3,537.8 3,537.8
225.0 225.0

TOTAL: 3,762.8 3,762.8

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE:   Bayfront Development Plan, Phase 3

Total Project Value:  $16,601,400

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Project Location



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:       Streets

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:  Policy Statements pp.25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

-

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-
-
-

TOTAL: -

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:   Williams Drive, Phase 1 -   Rodd Field to Nile Drive

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $11,851,500



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:       Streets

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:  Policy Statements pp.25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

-

- -
100.0 100.0
100.0 100.0

- -
TOTAL: 200.0 200.0

Source of Funds

- -
200.0 200.0

TOTAL: 200.0 200.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $15,200,100

PROJECT TITLE:   Williams Drive, Phase 2 - Nile Drive to Airline

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:       Streets

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:  Policy Statements pp.25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

-

- -
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-
-

TOTAL: -

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $10,416,300

PROJECT TITLE:   Bear Lane - Old Brownsville Road to SPID

WATERLINE WORK:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:       Streets

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:  Policy Statements pp.25-32; Transportation Master Plan
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014-2015

Three Year 
Total 

2,000.0 2,000.0

2,766.2 - -
645.7 - -
331.7 - -

TOTAL: 3,743.6 2,000.0 2,000.0

Source of Funds

2,000.0 2,000.0
3,743.6 - -

TOTAL: 3,743.6 2,000.0 2,000.0 Total Project Value:  $5,847,600

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    Rodd Field/Yorktown Intersection at Airline

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:
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CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
GAS PROGRAM



EXPENDITURES:       YEAR ONE  YEAR TWO  YEAR THREE
        2014 – 2015 2015– 2016    2016 – 2017 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES:   $ 4,695,300  $ 3,105,100 $ 1,539,700

FUNDING:

$ 4,695,300  $ 3,105,100 $ 1,539,700

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS:    $ 4,695,300  $ 3,105,100 $ 1,539,700



Gas
Annual CIP:  $4,695.3  

(Amounts in 000's)



GAS 
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

West Side Interior Loop                                                                      750.0             1,000.0 

Gas Line Replacement / Extension Program               500.0             1,500.0 

Gas Line Parallel to Padre Island Water Main, Phase 2                 1,000.0             1,000.0 

Public Fill CNG Station                                                                          10.0                  10.0 

Existing CNG Station Expansion and Property Purchase                400.0                400.0 

High Pressure Cathodic Protection Master Plan            1,000.0             3,250.0 

Gas Program Sub-Total: 2,683.5 3,730.4 3,660.0 2,000.0 1,500.0 7,160.0



GAS 
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2008 281.2 180.6 - - - -

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2012 57.9 472.5 666.0 16.0 39.7 721.7

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2014 47.0 - - - - -

**Utility Relocation Costs for TxDOT Projects - - 369.3 1,089.1 - 1,458.4
   * relocation costs and funding reflected within Streets Program
** programmed by Texas Department of Transportation

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES: 3,069.6 4,383.5 4,695.3 3,105.1 1,539.7 9,340.1

CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:

3,069.6 4,383.5

Total Currently Available: 3,069.6 4,383.5 - -

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

4,695.3 3,105.1 1,539.7 9,340.1

Total Funding Source: 3,069.6 4,383.5 4,695.3 3,105.1 1,539.7 9,340.1



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Gas

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55, 56, 60 & 61  
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
650.0 850.0
65.0 90.0
35.0 60.0

TOTAL: 750.0 1,000.0

Source of Funds

750.0 1,000.0

TOTAL: 750.0 1,000.0 Total Project Value:  $1,288,300

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    West Side Interior Loop

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Gas

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55, 56, 60 & 61  
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

475.0 1,425.0
-

25.0 75.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,500.0

Source of Funds

500.0 1,500.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,500.0 Total Project Value:  $500,000 yearly

PROJECT TITLE:    Gas Line Replacement / Extension Program

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Gas

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

800.0 800.0
100.0 100.0
100.0 100.0

TOTAL: 1,000.0 1,000.0

Source of Funds

1,000.0 1,000.0

TOTAL: 1,000.0 1,000.0

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

NETWORK

Total Project Value:  $3,500,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Gas Line Parallel to Padre Island Water Main, Phase 2

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Gas

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55, 56, 60 & 61  
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-

10.0 10.0

TOTAL: 10.0 10.0

Source of Funds

10.0 10.0

TOTAL: 10.0 10.0 Total Project Value:  $955,200

PROJECT TITLE:    Public Fill CNG Station

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Gas

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55, 56, 60 & 61  
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-

400.0 400.0
-
-

TOTAL: 400.0 400.0

Source of Funds

400.0 400.0

TOTAL: 400.0 400.0 Total Project Value:  $1,265,200

PROJECT TITLE:    Existing CNG Station Expansion and Property Purchase

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

Project Site



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Gas

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55, 56, 60 & 61  
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-

950.0 3,050.0
-

50.0 200.0

TOTAL: 1,000.0 3,250.0

Source of Funds

1,000.0 3,250.0

TOTAL: 1,000.0 3,250.0

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE:    High Pressure Cathodic Protection Master Plan

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $3,550,200



Gas
Long-Range CIP:  $7,356.5  

(Amounts in 000's)



GAS
LONG-RANGE CIP

Long-
Range
Year

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NEEDS: $7,356,500
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CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
STORM WATER PROGRAM



YEAR ONE YEAR TWO  YEAR THREE
        2014– 2015 2015 – 2016  2016 – 2017 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES:  $ 23,610,000  $ 21,170,400  $ 19,373,500

FUNDING:

$     350,000  

$ 23,260,000

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS:   $ 23,610,000  $ 21,170,400  $ 19,373,500



Storm Water 
Annual CIP:  $23,610.0    

(Amounts in 000's)



STORM WATER
SHORT-RANGE CIP          
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

SW 01 Lifecycle Pipe Rehabilitation and Replacement                  
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12146                    0.5                699.5             2,000.0             2,500.0             2,500.0             7,000.0 

SW 02 IDIQ Major Ditch Improvements                                            
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12191                 1,000.0                500.0                500.0                500.0             1,500.0 

SW 03 Drainage Channel Excavation - Master Channel 31            
Finance Number:  160092   Engineering Number:  2235                  47.7                965.9                250.0                500.0                500.0             1,250.0 

SW 04 Schanen Ditch Improvements, Phase 2                               
Finance and Engineering Number:  E11073                  80.8                977.6             1,200.0             1,200.0                700.0             3,100.0 

SW 05 La Volla Creek Channel Excavation, Phase 1                      
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10200                205.2             1,200.0             2,000.0                     -                     -             2,000.0 

SW 06 Oso Creek Basin Drainage Relief                                         
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10201                695.5             2,000.0                500.0                500.0                500.0             1,500.0 

SW 07 Unanticipated Storm Water Capital Requirements              
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12193                  45.2                463.2                250.0                250.0                250.0                750.0 

SW 08 Egyptian and Meadowbrook/USACE Mitigation                  
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12195                  45.0                480.0                300.0                300.0                300.0                900.0 

SW 09 Gollihar Outfall Repairs                                                         
Finance and Engineering Number:  E14039                     -                     -             1,400.0                750.0                     -             2,150.0 
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STORM WATER
SHORT-RANGE CIP          
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

Lifecycle Curb and Gutter Replacement                                             600.0             1,800.0 

Minor Channel Improvements                                                              250.0                750.0 

Storm Water Master Plan Update                                                     1,600.0             2,600.0 

Major Outfall Assessment and Repairs                                
               300.0                900.0 

Bridge Rehabilitation                                                                            600.0             1,700.0 

Developer Participation - Storm Water                                                100.0                300.0 

Storm Water Program Sub-Total: 11,850.0 28,200.0



STORM WATER
SHORT-RANGE CIP          
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2008     13,192.4             7,366.3                  51.0                     -                     -                  51.0 

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2012        4,235.9           16,730.0           11,459.0             6,320.4         873.5           18,652.9 

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2014     3,312.6                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

**Utility Relocation Costs for TxDOT Projects                     -                     -                250.0       1,000.0                     -             1,250.0 

Future Programmed Bond Utility Support                     -                     -                     -             5,000.0           11,000.0           16,000.0 

* relocation costs and funding reflected within each specific Streets Program

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES: 25,354.4 36,992.0 23,610.0 21,170.4 19,373.5 64,153.9

PROGRAM FUNDING SCHEDULE:

CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:  

25,354.4 36,992.0 - - - -

- - 350.0 - - 350.0

Total Currently Available: 25,354.4 36,992.0 350.0 - - 350.0

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

- - 23,260.0 21,170.4 19,373.5 63,803.9

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS: 25,354.4 36,992.0 23,610.0 21,170.4 19,373.5 64,153.9



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

784.0
5,180.0

518.0
518.0

TOTAL: 2,000.0 7,000.0

Source of Funds

1,650.0 6,650.0
350.0 350.0

TOTAL: 2,000.0 7,000.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

PROJECT TITLE:    Lifecycle Pipe Rehabilitation/Replacement

Total Project Value: $25,200,00



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

56.0 168.0
370.0 1,110.0

37.0 111.0
37.0 111.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,500.0

Source of Funds

500.0 1,500.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,500.0

PROJECT NOTES:

PROJECT TITLE:    IDIQ Major Ditch Improvements

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $6,000,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

112.0
200.0 940.0
20.0 94.0
30.0 104.0

TOTAL: 250.0 1,250.0

Source of Funds

250.0 1,250.0

TOTAL: 250.0 1,250.0 Total Project Value: $2,763,600

PROJECT NOTES:

PROJECT TITLE:    Drainage Channel Excavation – Master Channel No. 31

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

135.0 347.8
900.0 2,306.0

90.0 230.6
75.0 215.6

TOTAL: 1,200.0 3,100.0

Source of Funds

1,200.0 3,100.0

TOTAL: 1,200.0 3,100.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value: $6,958,600 

PROJECT TITLE:    Schanen Ditch Improvements, Phase 2

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PHASE TWO WORK:

PROJECT NOTES:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
1,700.0

170.0
130.0

TOTAL: 2,000.0 2,000.0

Source of Funds

2,000.0 2,000.0

TOTAL: 2,000.0 2,000.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE:    La Volla Creek Channel Excavation (Phase 1)

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

Total Project Value: $3,405,200



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

400.0 1,200.0

100.0 300.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,500.0

Source of Funds

500.0 1,500.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,500.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE:    Oso Creek Basin Drainage Relief

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

Total Project Value: $4,695,500



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

200.0 600.0
20.0 60.0
30.0 90.0

TOTAL: 250.0 750.0

Source of Funds

250.0 750.0

TOTAL: 250.0 750.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Unanticipated Storm Water Capital Requirements

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value: $250,000/per year



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

250.0 750.0

50.0 150.0

TOTAL: 300.0 900.0

Source of Funds

300.0 900.0

TOTAL: 300.0 900.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE:    Egyptian and Meadowbrook / USACE Mitigation

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

Total Project Value: $2,025,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

215.0 215.0
1,000.0 1,625.0

100.0 160.0
85.0 150.0

TOTAL: 1,400.0 2,150.0

Source of Funds

1,400.0 2,150.0

TOTAL: 1,400.0 2,150.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value: $2,150,000

PROJECT NOTES:

PROJECT TITLE:    Gollihar Outfall Repairs

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Three Year 
Total 

67.2 201.6
444.0 1,332.0

44.4 133.2
44.4 133.2

TOTAL: 600.0 1,800.0

Source of Funds

600.0 1,800.0

TOTAL: 600.0 1,800.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value: $600,000 / per year

PROJECT TITLE:    Lifecycle Curb and Gutter Replacement

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

28.0 84.0
185.0 555.0
18.5 55.5
18.5 55.5

TOTAL: 250.0 750.0

Source of Funds

250.0 750.0

TOTAL: 250.0 750.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value: $250,000 / per year

PROJECT TITLE:    Minor Channel Improvements

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
1,400.0 2,300.0

-
-

200.0 300.0

TOTAL: 1,600.0 2,600.0

Source of Funds

1,600.0 2,600.0

TOTAL: 1,600.0 2,600.0

PROJECT TITLE:    Storm Water Master Plan Update

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

Total Project Value: $6,465,000

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
33.6 100.8

222.0 666.0
22.2 66.6
22.2 66.6

TOTAL: 300.0 900.0

Source of Funds

300.0 900.0

TOTAL: 300.0 900.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value: $300,000 / per year

PROJECT TITLE:    Major Outfall Assessment and Repairs

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
550.0 550.0

900.0
90.0

50.0 160.0

TOTAL: 600.0 1,700.0

Source of Funds

600.0 1,700.0

TOTAL: 600.0 1,700.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value: $5,600,000

PROJECT TITLE:     Bridge Rehabilitation

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Storm Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

100.0 300.0

TOTAL: 100.0 300.0

Source of Funds

100.0 300.0

TOTAL: 100.0 300.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value: $100,000 / per year

PROJECT TITLE:     Developer Participation – Storm Water

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)



Storm Water   
Long-Range CIP:  $131,715.0 

(Amounts in 000's)



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP

Long-Range 
Year



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP

LR 20 CC Beach Drainage - Timon, Rincon Channel, CC Bay
Pending

Not Included
in Total

LR 21 Central Park Subdivision Drainage Improvements
Pending

Not Included
in Total

LR 22 Chula Vista Area Drainage Improvements
Pending

Not Included
in Total

LR 23 Cimarron Drainage Concrete Pilot Channel
Pending

Not Included
in Total

LR 24 Club Estates, Phase II (Box Culvert Extension to Everhart)
Pending

Not Included

in Total

The project area lies in the southern portion of the City, south of Yorktown Blvd and east of Cimarron Blvd. The project
specifically addresses approximately one mile of the channel south of Bill Witt Park to Oso Creek. The existing channel
experiences severe erosion, creating water quality problems in the Oso and constant maintenance problems along the
channel. This project proposes to regrade, stabilize and use concrete lining for the ditch section to improve drainage,
reduce siltation and environmental concerns with water quality.  

TBD

TBD

The project area lies in the southern portion of the City, along Everhart. The present ditch cross-section has steep side
slopes confined to a narrow 90-foot right of way. The ditch is prone to erosion and slope failures. This project proposes to
install an underground system in the same ROW and widen areas where sufficient ROW exist.

TBD

TBD
Chula Vista is bordered by Horne Road, Prescott Street, Gollihar Road and Greenwood Drive. Currently, this subdivision
experiences flooding and standing water even during minor storm events. Outfall of the system is either west to a 5’x5’ box
culvert that terminates at Airport Ditch, or east to an existing 8’x6’ box culvert under Horne Road that ultimately outfalls into
Corpus Christi Bay. Construction will include storm sewer pipe extensions to drain the subdivision. Additional inlets and
replacement of deteriorated curb and gutter, driveways and sidewalk will also be included. Existing water and sewer lines
are old, waterlines are undersized, and both are located within inaccessible, overgrown, and fence-obstructed “paper”
alleyways behind neighborhood homes. Since neighborhood streets will be under construction for the storm drain project,
an opportunity to concurrently upgrade, upsize and relocate water and sewer lines to the street right-of-way will be taken.

TBD
The project area lies between Corpus Christi Bay, Rincon Point, Breakwater Avenue, and West Causeway Boulevard. The
area south of Breaker Avenue is divided by Highway 181 which runs south to north. The area is commercial and residential.
Approximately 70 percent of the project area does not have curb and gutter. The two (2) trunk mains, east of Surfside
Boulevard, are adequately sized for the five year storm event.  

This project is bordered by Carroll Lane, Brawner Parkway, South Staples Street, Weber Road and Gollihar Road.  It 
includes developments that were built between the late 1930’s through the early 1950’s.  Consistent throughout the project 
area is the lack of any underground drainage infrastructure, the presence of curb subsidence, pavement cracking along the 
gutter line, and silt and leaf deposit build-up in the gutters indicating area-wide ponding during minor storm events.  Runoff 
conveyance throughout the project area is marginal and principally conveyed by surface to inlet structures at street 
intersections.

Construction will include curb and gutter replacement, selected driveway entrance replacement, and localized separated 
sidewalk replacement throughout the project area.  Relocation of rear lot water and sanitary sewer services to the street 
right-of-way will be accomplished.  Street pavement throughout the subdivision will be replaced.  Parallel (with existing) 
trunk main collectors will be installed on Weber Road and South Staples Street to carry runoff from individual street storm 
sewer pipe extensions.                                              
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STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP



STORM WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NEEDS: $131,715,000
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CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
WATER SUPPLY PROGRAM



EXPENDITURES:       YEAR ONE  YEAR TWO  YEAR THREE
        2014 – 2015 2015– 2016    2016 – 2017 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES:  $100,346,500  $ 6,500,000 $ 17,941,200

FUNDING:

$ 96,523,800  $ 0 $ 0 

$   1,372,700  $ 0 $ 0 

$ 2,450,000  $ 6,500,000 $ 17,941,200

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS:   $100,346,500  $ 6,500,000 $ 17,941,200



Water Supply 
Annual CIP:  $100,346.5    

(Amounts in 000's)



WATER SUPPLY
SHORT-RANGE CIP          
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

Mary Rhodes Water Supply Pipeline, Phase 2                               96,523.8           96,523.8 

City of Corpus Christi Desalination Program                                  1,372.7             1,372.7 

Choke Canyon Dam Spillway Gate Rehabilitation                                   -                     -

Wesley Seale Instrumentation Testing and Replacement                       -             4,950.0 

Mary Rhodes Pipeline Phase 1 Segment 1 Unit 
Installation                                                                                            700.0             4,191.2 

Corpus Christi Reservoir Operating System 
Infrastructure Improvements                                                            1,250.0             3,750.0 

Greenwood Effluent Line to Up River Road                                        500.0           14,000.0 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES: 100,346.5 124,787.7



WATER SUPPLY
SHORT-RANGE CIP          
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

PROGRAM FUNDING SCHEDULE:

CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:  

55,816.6 1,744.0 96,523.8 - - 96,523.8

7,964.1 - - - - -

101.9 - - - - -

966.7 114.0 1,372.7 - - 1,372.7

- 400.0 - - - -

- 4,300.0 - - - -

Total Currently Available: 64,849.3 6,558.0 97,896.5 - - 97,896.5

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

- - 2,450.0 6,500.0 17,941.2 26,891.2

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS: 64,849.3 6,558.0 100,346.5 6,500.0 17,941.2 124,787.7



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:    Water Supply

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

3,763.8 3,763.8
74,075.7 74,075.7
11,328.0 11,328.0
7,356.3 7,356.3

TOTAL: 96,523.8 96,523.8

Source of Funds

96,523.8 96,523.8

TOTAL: 96,523.8 96,523.8 RAW WATER SUPPLY

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:   $160,948,003

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

PROJECT TITLE: Mary Rhodes Water Supply Pipeline, Phase 2



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:    Water Supply

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

100.0 100.0
1,000.0 1,000.0

100.0 100.0
172.7 172.7

TOTAL: 1,372.7 1,372.7

Source of Funds

1,372.7
1,372.7

TOTAL: 1,372.7 1,372.7 RAW WATER SUPPLY

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  To Be Determined

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

PROJECT TITLE: City of Corpus Christi Desalination Program



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:    Water Supply

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: - RAW WATER SUPPLY

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value: $4,300,000 

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

PROJECT TITLE: Choke Canyon Dam Spillway Gate Rehabilitation

Corpus Christi

Lake Corpus Christi

Choke Canyon

59

281

359

37

77

77

181

59

44



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:    Water Supply

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

700.0 200.0
3,950.0

395.0
100.0 405.0

TOTAL: 800.0 4,950.0

Source of Funds

800.0 4,950.0

TOTAL: 800.0 4,950.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Wesley Seale Instrumentation Testing and Rehabilitation

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $ 14,733,500

Corpus Christi

Lake Corpus Christi

Choke Canyon

59

281

359

37

77

77

181

59

44



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:    Water Supply

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

600.0 1,250.0
2,400.0

240.0
100.0 301.3

TOTAL: 700.0 4,191.3

Source of Funds

700.0 4,191.3

TOTAL: 700.0 4,191.3  RAW WATER SUPPLY 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Mary Rhodes Pipeline Phase 1 Segment 1 Unit Installation

Total Project Value:  $12,415,100

Corpus Christi

Lake Corpus Christi

Choke Canyon

59

281

359

37

77

77

181

59

44



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:    Water Supply

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

100.0 300.0
1,000.0 3,000.0

100.0 300.0
50.0 150.0

TOTAL: 1,250.0 3,750.0

Source of Funds

1,250.0 3,750.0

TOTAL: 1,250.0 3,750.0 WATER SUPPLY

Total Project Value:  $10,000,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE: Corpus Christi Reservoir Operating System Infrastructure Improvements

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:    Water Supply

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

450.0 1,650.0
10,000.0
1,000.0

50.0 1,350.0

TOTAL: 500.0 14,000.0

Source of Funds

500.0 14,000.0

TOTAL: 500.0 14,000.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE: Greenwood Effluent Line to Up River Road

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

WATER SUPPLY

Total Project Value:  $21,000,000



Water Supply  
Long-Range CIP:  $38,406.9 

(Amounts in 000's)



WATER SUPPLY
LONG-RANGE CIP

Long-
Range
Year

1 Wesley Seale Instrumentation Testing and Replacement (Continuation)
4, 5, 6, 7,

2 Mary Rhodes Pipeline Phase 1 Segment 1 Unit Installation (Continuation)
4, 5, 6

3 Corpus Christi Reservoir Operating System Infrastructure Improvements (Continuation)
4, 5, 6,
7, 8, 9 

4 Greenwood Effluent Line to Up River Road (Continuation)
4

5 Atlee Cunningham WTP, Phase 1 (20MGD)
6, 7,
8, 9 

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NEEDS:

Wesley Seale Dam and Choke Canyon Reservoir Dam Improvements will consist of the replacement of major dam elements
and associated infrastructure components that are nearing their useful life. The Wesley Seale Dam was built in 1957 and the
Choke Canyon Reservoir Dam was built in 1981. Items to be replaced for the Wesley Seale Dam may include a 48-inch
diameter Howell Bunger valve which aged and does not function as required, three 2.5 4 foot sluice gates which have aged
and do not function as desired, and other components as needed to keep both systems operating efficiently. Construction
will be on-going on a yearly basis to the extent that funding allows.

$8,250,000
The ON Stevens Water Treatment Plant (ONSWTP) is the only water treatment facility for the City of Corpus Christi, the local
oil refineries, and other large volume user. A redundant treatment facility is needed to ensure an uninterrupted supply of
treated water, should a failure occur at the ONSWTP. The Atlee Cunningham WTP Phase 1 (20MGD) project will construct a
new Membrane Technology 20 MGD WTP, with subsequent phases increasing the treatment capacity to 80 MGD.
Constructing on the City of Corpus Christi owned Atlee Cunningham WTP will also provide a location for Aquifer Storage and
Recovery (ASR).  

$7,000,000
This project will provide effluent water from a proposed regional wastewater treatment plant at the current Greenwood
location to the refineries located at Up River Road. The effluent will reduce the demand on the existing water resources and
provide an additional source of revenue for the water department. If the regional wastewater treatment plant concept is not
adopted, this project will be re-evaluated under a different criteria and could be potentially modified.

$38,406,900

$8,933,000
The original piezometers were installed in the late 1990's to ensure the security of the dam and measure differential lateral
movement of the dam. This project provides for improvements to the dewatering system and valve replacement in response
to previous inspection and priority investment recommendations into the system. This project is required to protect the
integrity of the Wesley Seale Dam system.  Construction will continue into and be completed in year seven.

$8,223,900
Improvements to the existing Mary Rhodes system are required to reliably transfer additional water from the proposed Phase
2 pipeline through the existing Phase 1 pipeline. Additional ground storage tanks and associated piping and flow meters at
the Bloomington and Woodsboro pump stations, and improvements to pumping equipment at the Lake Texana Intake Pump
Station and Woodsboro and Bloomington Pump Stations are needed to convey the additional 35,000 acre feet of water each
year. 

$6,000,000
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CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
WATER PROGRAM



YEAR ONE YEAR TWO  YEAR THREE
        2014– 2015 2015 – 2016  2016 – 2017 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES:  $ 32,101,800  $ 49,813,000  $ 41,354,300

FUNDING:

$     450,000  

$ 31,651,800

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS:   $ 32,101,800  $ 49,813,000  $ 41,354,300



Water  
Annual CIP:  $32,101.8    

(Amounts in 000's)



WATER
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

Programmed Water Line Service Life Extension                             2,500.0             7,616.7 

Padre Island Alternate Water Transmission Main                                    -                     -

Alternative Capacity Power Generation Project                                       -                     -

Elevated Water Storage Tanks (Alternate Capacity 
Requirement, Phase 2)                750.0           11,150.0 

ON Stevens Alum Facilities and Fluoride Replacement                 1,150.0             3,300.0 

ONS WTP High Service Building No. 3 and Clearwell No. 
1 Repair                                                                                              5,000.0           21,000.0 

ONS WTP AEP Transmission Line Relocation                                2,224.6             2,224.6 



WATER
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

ON Stevens Raw Water Influent Improvements                              3,000.0           19,000.0 

Water Program Management                                                               250.0                700.0 

ONS Water Treatment Plant Interim Sludge Management 
Improvements                                                                                       500.0             1,000.0 

ON Stevens Polymer Liquid Ammonium Sulfate (LAS) 
Facilities Replacement                405.1             3,645.1 

Water System Master Plan Development                                            350.0 

ONS Water Treatment Plant Site Infrastructure 
Improvements                                                                                       500.0             1,000.0 

System-Wide Process Control Reliability Improvements                250.0                250.0 



WATER
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total

Staples Street Pump Station Phase 2 - Third and Fourth 
Pumps                                                                                                        -

Water Transmission Infrastructure Cathodic Protection 
Improvements                                                                                    1,000.0             2,000.0 

Developer Utility Participation - Water                                                100.0                200.0 

Water Meter and Automated Meter Reading 
Improvements                                                                                       250.0                500.0 

Naval Air Station Water Distribution Infrastructure 
Improvements                                                                                       500.0             5,000.0 

Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station             6,000.0           20,300.0 

Water Program Sub-Total: 24,379.7 41,070.0 33,786.7 99,236.4



WATER
SHORT-RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2008             2,765.0             3,470.7                379.5                      -                     -                379.5 

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2012             1,108.2             4,493.7             3,996.3             2,797.6             1,567.6             8,361.5 

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2014             1,007.8                     -                      -                      -                     -                     -

** Utiity Relocation Costs for TxDOT Projects                      -                     -             1,046.3             3,545.4             4,591.7 

Future Programmed Bond Utility Support                      -                     -             2,300.0             2,400.0             6,000.0           10,700.0 

* relocation costs and funding reflected within Streets Program

** programmed by Texas Department of Transportation

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES: 22,894.1 27,023.2 32,101.8 49,813.0 41,354.3 123,269.1

     CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:  

Existing Revenue Bond 14,946.5 27,023.2 - - - -

Texas Water Development Board Loan 7,860.2 - - - - -

Water Capital Reserves 87.4 - 450.0 - - 450.0

Total Currently Available: 22,894.1 27,023.2 450.0 - - 450.0

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

Revenue Bond - - 31,651.8 49,813.0 41,354.3 122,819.1

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS: 22,894.1 27,023.2 32,101.8 49,813.0 41,354.3 123,269.1
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
2,000.0 6,100.0

200.0 610.0
300.0 906.7

TOTAL: 2,500.0 7,616.7

Source of Funds

2,050.0 7,166.7
450.0 450.0

TOTAL: 2,500.0 7,616.7

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Programmed Water Line Service Life Extension

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

DISTRIBUTION

Total Project Value:  $27,751,300



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL: -

Source of Funds

-

TOTAL: -

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

NETWORK

Total Project Value:  $11,119,500

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Padre Island Alternate Water Transmission Main

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

250.0
3,000.0

300.0
202.3

TOTAL: 3,752.3 -

Source of Funds

3,752.3 -

TOTAL: 3,752.3 - ADMINISTRATION

Total Project Value:  $3,790,600

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Alternative Capacity Power Generation  

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

650.0 650.0
9,000.0

900.0
100.0 600.0

TOTAL: 750.0 11,150.0

Source of Funds

750.0 11,150.0

TOTAL: 750.0 11,150.0 DISTRIBUTION

Total Project Value:  $25,182,300

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Elevated Water Storage Tanks - Citywide (ACR Implementation Phase 2)

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
950.0 2,750.0

95.0 275.0
105.0 275.0

TOTAL: 1,150.0 3,300.0

Source of Funds

1,150.0 3,300.0

TOTAL: 1,150.0 3,300.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: ON Stevens Alum Facilities and Fluoride Replacement

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $4,450,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

2,000.0 2,000.0
2,500.0 16,500.0

250.0 1,650.0
30.7 250.0 850.0

TOTAL: 30.7 5,000.0 21,000.0

Source of Funds

30.7 5,000.0 21,000.0

TOTAL: 30.7 5,000.0 21,000.0 TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $ 26,800,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: ONS WTP High Service Building No. 3 & Clearwell No. 1 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
1,850.0 1,850.0

185.0 185.0
189.6 189.6

TOTAL: 2,224.6 2,224.6

Source of Funds

2,224.6 2,224.6

TOTAL: 2,224.6 2,224.6

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: ONS WTP AEP Transmission Line Relocation

TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $5,657,600



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

1,500.0 1,500.0
1,000.0 15,000.0

150.0 1,550.0
350.0 950.0

TOTAL: 3,000.0 19,000.0

Source of Funds

3,000.0 19,000.0

TOTAL: 3,000.0 19,000.0

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: ONS Raw Water Influent Improvements

TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $21,0260,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

250.0 700.0

TOTAL: 250.0 700.0

Source of Funds

250.0 700.0

TOTAL: 250.0 700.0 ADMINISTRATION

Total Project Value:  $2,739,900

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Water Program Management

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

40.0 80.0
400.0 800.0
40.0 80.0
20.0 40.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,000.0

Source of Funds

500.0 1,000.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,000.0

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE: ON Stevens Water Treatment Plant Interim Sludge Management Imps.
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $2,000,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

360.0 360.0
2,800.0

280.0
45.1 205.1

TOTAL: 405.1 3,645.1

Source of Funds

405.1 3,645.1

TOTAL: 405.1 3,645.1 TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $3,645,100

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: ON Stevens Polymer & Liquid Ammonium Sulfate (LAS) Facilities Replacement

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

350.0

-

TOTAL: - 350.0

Source of Funds

350.0

TOTAL: - 350.0 ADMINISTRATION

Total Project Value:  $600,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Water System Master Plan Development

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

40.0 80.0
400.0 800.0
40.0 80.0
20.0 40.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,000.0

Source of Funds

500.0 1,000.0

TOTAL: 500.0 1,000.0 TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $10,100,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE: ON Stevens Water Treatment Plant Site Infrastructure Improvements

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
200.0 200.0
20.0 20.0
30.0 30.0

TOTAL: 250.0 250.0

Source of Funds

250.0 250.0

TOTAL: 250.0 250.0

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Water System Process Control Reliability Improvements

TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $1,000,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
2,000.0

171.7
100.0

TOTAL: 2,271.7

Source of Funds

2,271.7

TOTAL: 2,271.7

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Staples Street Pump Station Phase 2 - Third and Fourth Pumps

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

DISTRIBUTION

Total Project Value:  $2,564,200



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

75.0 150.0
800.0 1,600.0

80.0 160.0
45.0 90.0

TOTAL: 1,000.0 2,000.0

Source of Funds

1,000.0 2,000.0

TOTAL: 1,000.0 2,000.0 TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $3,000,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Water Transmission Infrastructure Cathodic Protection Improvements

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

100.0 200.0

TOTAL: 100.0 200.0

Source of Funds

100.0 200.0

TOTAL: 100.0 200.0 Total Project Value:  $1,400,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Developer Utility Participation - Water

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

250.0 500.0
-
-

TOTAL: 250.0 500.0

Source of Funds

250.0 500.0

TOTAL: 250.0 500.0 TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $2,250,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

PROJECT TITLE: Water Meter and Automated Meter Reading Improvements

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

450.0 450.0
3,800.0

400.0
50.0 350.0

TOTAL: 500.0 5,000.0

Source of Funds

500.0 5,000.0

TOTAL: 500.0 5,000.0 DISTRIBUTION

Total Project Value:  $5,000,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Naval Air Station Water Distribution Infrastructure Improvements

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT: Water

DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Three Year 
Total 

-
5,000.0 17,200.0

500.0 1,600.0
500.0 1,500.0

TOTAL: 6,000.0 20,300.0

Source of Funds

6,000.0 20,300.0

TOTAL: 6,000.0 20,300.0 TREATMENT

Total Project Value:  $22,714,700

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT TITLE: Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pp. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-57; Water Master Plan   

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:



Water 
Long-Range CIP:  $145,132.5 

(Amounts in 000's)



WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP

Long-Range 
Year



WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP

Long-Range 
Year



WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP

Long-Range 
Year



WATER
LONG-RANGE CIP

Long-Range 
Year

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NEEDS: $145,132,500



City of Corpus Chris , Texas 
  The Future Delivered on Tim

e 

Wastewater 
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This year’s Wastewater Capital Improvement Program represents a significant investment in the City’s aging 
wastewater system.  Planned improvements will allocate resources between the upgrading of treatment facilities, 
improved capacity of wastewater mains, the reduction of wastewater odors, and securing alternate power at critical 
facilities. Significant initiatives included in the Capital Improvement Program are focused on insuring compliance with 
state and federal regulatory requirements. The City of Corpus Christi's Wastewater Department is currently 
responsible for six wastewater treatment plants, ninety-nine lift stations, approximately 1,243 miles of wastewater 
mains, and approximately 54 miles of force mains.

The proposed improvement projects address critical needs at several of the City’s treatment plants.  From treatment 
plant process improvements to complete replacement, work planned for the next few years includes the completion of 
a new Broadway Wastewater Plant; decommissioning of the existing Broadway plant; city-wide lift station 
rehabilitation; and various permit compliance improvements to the Oso Water Reclamation plant, including nutrient 
removal, and expanded treatment capacity. A city-wide hydraulic model is near completion to address enhanced 
implementation strategies to reduce Sanitary Sewer Overflow. Work to address these deficiencies is planned over the 
next decade.  

Over the next several years, the integrity of the City’s Wastewater facilities will be secured through projects planned to 
provide additional capacity, emergency power, regulatory compliance and replacement of aging infrastructure.  In a 
proactive approach, an evaluation of the wastewater lines in the existing collection systems will result in a replacement 
schedule of lines in the poorest condition and those creating the most severe maintenance issues. This project will 
replace lines on a yearly basis to the extent that funding allows increasing the effectiveness and efficiency of the 
wastewater collection system with the ultimate goal of minimizing system life-cycle operations and maintenance costs.  

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
WASTEWATER PROGRAM
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A recap of the budgeted expenditures includes:

EXPENDITURES: YEAR ONE YEAR TWO YEAR THREE
2014 – 2015          2015 – 2016 2016 – 2017

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES: $ 47,820,900 $ 62,798,000 $ 63,228,500

FUNDING:

New Debt (Revenue Bonds): $ 45,320,900 $ 62,798,000 $ 63,228,500

Wastewater Capital Reserves $   2,500,000 $       0 $       0

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS: $ 47,820,900 $ 62,798,000 $ 63,228,500
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Allison Plant and Basin Imp.    
$1,900.0 - 4%

New Broadway Plant and 
Basin Imp.                                                           

,  $7,000.0 - 15%

Whitecap Plant and Basin 
Imp.,  

$500.0 - 1%

Oso Plant and Basin Imp.,  
$7,100.0 - 15%

Laguna Madre Plant and 
Basin Imp.,  

$1,000.0 - 2%

Greenwood Plant and Basin 
Imp.,  

$1,972.0 - 4%
Life Stations / Force Mains ,  

$10,587.0 - 22%

City-Wide Collection System 
Enhancement,  
$8,250.0 - 17%

Other,  
$790.0 - 2%

Utility Relocation Costs,  
$8,721.9 - 18%

Wastewater   
Annual CIP:  $47,820.9  

(Amounts in 000's)
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WASTEWATER
SHORT RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

WW 01 New Broadway Plant Wastewater Treatment Plant             
Finance Number:  190130   Engineering Number:  7293           62,931.1                   7.5             4,600.0                    -                    -             4,600.0 

WW 02
Oso Water Reclamation Plant                                               
Ammonia Improvements Phase One (INTERIM)                  
Finance and Engineering Number:  E09007/150755 

            4,614.9            7,170.2                      -                    -                    -                      -

WW 03 City-Wide Hydraulic Model (SSOI)                                        
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10015             2,562.9            1,307.9                300.0                    -                    -                300.0 

WW 04
Whitecap Wastewater Treatment Plant                                
UV System Upgrade                                                               
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10179                            

               770.5            1,908.3                500.0           5,500.0           1,900.0             7,900.0 

WW 05
City-Wide Collection System IDIQ (SSOI)                            
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12161 / 150164 / 
E14015

          10,092.4            2,474.2             7,950.0         10,000.0         11,000.0           28,950.0 

WW 06 Laguna Shores Road Force Main Replacement                  
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10054                                           392.3                 74.3             4,000.0           2,223.0                    -             6,223.0 

WW 07
Greenwood WWT Plant Process Rehabilitation / 
Replacement                                                                          
Finance and Engineering Number:  E13026

                 51.2               698.8                400.0                    -                    -                400.0 

WW 08
Oso Water Reclamation Plant                                               
Nutrient Removal & Re-rate to 18 MGD, Phase 2 (FINAL)   
Finance and Engineering Number: E12206

               525.0            3,214.9             7,100.0         14,800.0         16,000.0           37,900.0 
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WASTEWATER
SHORT RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

WW 09
Laguna Madre WWTP Head Works & Bar Screen 
Improvements                                                                        
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10048   

               368.7            2,517.0             1,000.0           1,400.0                    -             2,400.0 

WW 10 Capacity Assessment Improvements                                   
Finance and Engineering Number:  E14053                      -                    -                500.0           2,000.0           2,000.0             4,500.0 

WW 11 City-Wide Wastewater Master Plan                                      
Finance and Engineering Number:  TBD                      -                    -                      -              400.0              400.0                800.0 

WW 12
Greenwood Wastewater Treatment Plant 8 to 12 MGD 
Expansion                                                                              
Finance Number:  150025    Engineering Number:  7303

                     -                    -                      -           2,800.0         12,600.0           15,400.0 

WW 13
Greenwood WWTP Electrical Improvements to UV 
System                                                                                    
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10180    

                     -               380.0                900.0           1,450.0                    -             2,350.0 

WW 14
McBride Lift Station and Force Main Improvements           
Finance Number:  200452 / E14054                       
Engineering Number:  7287 / E14054                                      

            2,140.6               739.4             2,400.0           1,900.0                    -             4,300.0 

WW 15 Lift Station Repairs - Citywide                                      
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10142             2,056.9               463.0             1,800.0           3,000.0           1,000.0             5,800.0 

WW 16
Sharpsburg Lift Station Upgrade & Up River Road Force 
Main Rehabilitation                                                                
Finance Number:  150265   Engineering Number:  7389    

               381.2            1,749.0             2,387.0                    -                    -             2,387.0 
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WASTEWATER
SHORT RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

WW 17
Allison Wastewater Treatment Plant Lift Station and 
Plant Improvements                                                               
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10043

                     -            2,000.0             1,900.0                    -                    -             1,900.0 

WW 18 Old Broadway Wastewater Plant Decommissioning          
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12159                638.8            1,568.2             2,400.0           4,500.0                    -             6,900.0 

WW 19
Citywide Wastewater Lift Station Alternate Power 
Supply                                                                               
Finance Number:  150785   Engineering Number:  7427

                   1.9               280.0                      -           3,200.0              325.0             3,525.0 

WW 20 Unanticipated Wastewater Capital Requirements               
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12204                      -               300.0                150.0              150.0              250.0                550.0 

WW 21 Allison WWTP Process Upgrade and Replacement            
Finance Number:  E10045  Engineering Number: E10045                      -                    -                      -              850.0           5,800.0             6,650.0 

WW 22
Greenwood Wastewater Treatment Plant Emissions & 
Odor Control Improvements                                                 
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10047    

                 90.5            1,437.2                672.0                    -                    -                672.0 

WW 23
Whitecap Wastewater Treatment Plant                                
Odor Control, Process and Bulkhead Improvements         
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10053                            

                     -                    -                      -              480.0           2,700.0             3,180.0 

WW 24 Homeland Security Improvements                                       
Finance Number:  150805   Engineering Number:  7430                    5.1               179.3                  90.0                90.0                    -                180.0 

344



WASTEWATER
SHORT RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

WW 25 Wetlands Mitigation Bank                                                     
Finance and Engineering Number:  E10017                                             41.2                    -                      -                50.0              100.0                150.0 

WW 26 Developer Utility Participation - Wastewater                       
Finance and Engineering Number:  E12208                  16.8               133.2                  50.0                75.0              112.5                237.5 

Wastewater Program Sub-Total: 87,682.0 28,602.4 39,099.0 54,868.0 54,187.5 148,154.5

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2008             3,012.6            6,215.4 100.0                    -                    -                100.0 

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2012                724.2            5,757.0 7,616.9           1,799.0           1,241.0           10,656.9 

*Utility Relocation Costs for Bond 2014             1,141.8                    - -                    -                    -                      -

** Utility Relocation Costs for TxDOT Projects                      -                    - 1,005.0           3,031.0                    -             4,036.0 

Future Programmed Bond Utility Support                      -                    - -           3,100.0           7,800.0           10,900.0 

* relocation costs and funding reflected within Streets Program

TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES: 92,560.6 40,574.8 47,820.9 62,798.0 63,228.5 173,847.4
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WASTEWATER
SHORT RANGE CIP
(Amounts in 000's)

Seq # Project Name
Project-to-Date 

Obligations 
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Year 3        
2016 - 2017

Three Year 
Total

CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FUNDING:  

Revenue Bond 92,560.6 40,574.8 - - - -

Wastewater Reserves - - 2,500.0 - - 2,500.0

Total Currently Available: 92,560.6 40,574.8 2,500.0 - - 2,500.0

RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL FUNDING:

** Revenue Bond - - 45,320.9 62,798.0 63,228.5 171,347.4

TOTAL PROGRAMMED FUNDS: 92,560.6 40,574.8 47,820.9 62,798.0 63,228.5 173,847.4
** Dependent upon availability of funding
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 11,501.9 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 49,550.9 4,000.0 4,000.0 Engineering Project No:
Contingency 400.0 400.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 1,878.3 7.5 200.0 200.0

A/E Consultant:           LNV 
TOTAL: 62,931.1 7.5 4,600.0 4,600.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 62,931.1 7.5 4,600.0 4,600.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 62,931.1 7.5 4,600.0 4,600.0 Total Project Value:  $67,538,600

Carollo, Inc.

October 2009

97005

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Sequence #01

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

The existing Broadway Wastewater Treatment Plant is beyond its useful service life and capacity to provide
reliable treatment. The project now under construction is a new 8 milliion gallons per day wastewater
treatment plant located on land adjoining the existing plant, with a portion of the new plant built on top of
existing Broadway Wastewater Plant facilities. The project includes the renovation of the Resaca Lift Station
and provides for a new effluent outfall by separate construction contracts. The new plant will provide state of
the art treatment, meet all State and Federal environmental requirements/permits, provide for odor control
and be developed in a manner to minimize impacts within the community. Planning for the decommissioning
of the existing Broadway Plant will start so that the old Broadway Plant can be removed as the new Plant
comes on-line.

PROJECT TITLE:   New Broadway Wastewater Treatment Plant 

A/E Consultant:             Freese & Nichols     

 Graham Construction 

Fiscal Year '15

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

The Broadway Wastewater Treatment Plant was built in 1940, and renovated in 1981.  Parts of the original plant remain in service after seventy years, and the last renovation, at nearly 
thirty years of age, is beyond its expected service life.  Increased treatment capacity along with reduced equipment operations and maintenance costs will be achieved when the new plant 
goes on-line in FY 2015. 

7293

November '06

190130

Project Site
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 1,219.9 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 3,262.0 6,200.0 - Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 620.0 - Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 133.0 350.2 -

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 4,614.9 7,170.2 - Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 4,614.9 7,170.2 - Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 4,614.9 7,170.2 -

E09007/7423

August 2010

E09007/150755

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Fiscal Year '15

This project is under development and will begin interim nutrient removal requirements this Fiscal Year.  Because of the ammonia reductions achieved with improvements to the Belt Press 
Facility, this work is being integrated into the interim improvements.  These efforts are made in response to regulatory permitting requirements and failure to complete this project within 
recommended guidelines and timeframe may subject the City to TCEQ administrative penalties.

Total Project Value:  $11,785,100

LNV/BHP

February 2013

07002

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

Sequence #02

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

Effluent ammonia is now a permit requirement for the Oso Water Reclamation Plant (WRP). Oso Bay is on
EPA's list of impaired water bodies due to low dissolved oxygen levels, so now the current discharge permit
issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for Oso WRP includes monitoring and
reporting requirements for effluent ammonia. TCEQ's permit renewal establishes nutrient removal (ammonia)
limits with a timeline (30 months from date of renewal) for ammonia limits compliance. Work under this
project provides an interim solution to meet permit requirements within 30 months as required by TCEQ. A
design for the permanent Ammonia Upgrade project (See WW Seq #09) will begin in Year 1. Also included in
this project is the design and constructionof improvements at the Oso Water Reclamation Plant Facility
scheduled for operations.  

PROJECT TITLE:   Oso Water Reclamation Plant Ammonia Improvements Phase 1 (INTERIM)

CSA

Project Site
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 2,556.1 - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 1,000.0 - Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 100.0 - Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 6.8 207.9 300.0 300.0

A/E Consultant:      Pipeline Analysis    
TOTAL: 2,562.9 1,307.9 300.0 300.0 Contractor:       

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 2,562.9 1,307.9 300.0 300.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 2,562.9 1,307.9 300.0 300.0

PROJECT NOTES:

The hydraulic wastewater system model will equip the City with a powerful tool for analyzing system
capacities, bottlenecks, and unwanted overflows before they actually occur. It will help facilitate the
development of system improvements by using sound engineering methods and helps produce quality maps
and calculations to support department needs. Capacity issues can be investigated in a timely fashion using
this tool. This allows the City to predict potential capacity problems in advance and develop least cost
strategies to optimize system performance. This project is required as part of the City's participation in the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's Sanitary Sewer Overflow Initiative (SSOI) Program.  

PROJECT TITLE:   Citywide Hydraulic Model (SSOI)

Sequence #03

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

N/A

N/A

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

N/A

09019

This project will assist the City in achieving anticipated cost reductions in the wastewater collection system through the improvement of equipment, processes, pipelines and procedures.  
Results of this model will be used to refine programming priorities anticipated in the various service areas.

E10015

August 2012

E10015

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $4,170,800

CITY WIDE
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 756.1 450.0 450.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 1,500.0 4,750.0 6,350.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 150.0 475.0 635.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 14.4 258.3 50.0 275.0 465.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 770.5 1,908.3 500.0 5,500.0 7,900.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 770.5 1,908.3 500.0 5,500.0 7,900.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 770.5 1,908.3 500.0 5,500.0 7,900.0

E10179

May 2012

E10179

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Fiscal Year '16
1,900.0

The operational impact on the electrical usage will increase with the additional higher intensity bulbs, but the effect should be nominal.  Failure to complete project will result in TCEQ 
administrative sanctions.

Total Project Value:  $10,578,800

1,600.0

FNI

Fiscal Year '151,900.0

10005

140.0

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

160.0

Sequence #04

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

1,900.0

PROJECT NOTES:

The purpose of this project is to upgrade the UV disinfection system in order to meet new TCEQ
requirements. Work will provide for the design, and construction of a new ultra-violet disinfection system with
additional filter upgrades to meet recently updated Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Enterococcus Bacterial permit levels. 

PROJECT TITLE:  Whitecap Wastewater Treatment Plant UV System Upgrade

TBD

NAS

Project Site
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 1,036.4 200.0 650.0 810.0 2,345.0 Engineering Project No: 
Construction 8,548.9 2,000.0 6,500.0 8,100.0 23,450.0
Contingency 200.0 650.0 810.0 2,345.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 507.1 74.2 150.0 280.0 810.0 A/E Consultant:            

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 10,092.4 2,474.2 7,950.0 10,000.0 28,950.0 A/E Consultant:            

Source of Funds Contractor:  

Revenue Bond 10,092.4 2,474.2 7,950.0 10,000.0 28,950.0 Award Construction:
Completion (This Contract): 
Project Completion:  

TOTAL: 10,092.4 2,474.2 7,950.0 10,000.0 28,950.0 Total Project Value:  $176,516,600

885.0
8,850.0

Urban Eng.

February 2013

380.0

11,000.0

11,000.0

CRG, Inc.

Fiscal Year '15

Sequence #05

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

11,000.0

PROJECT NOTES:

The City-wide Indefinite Delivery / Indefinite Quantity program is a long-term initiative designed to reduce the
number and volume of sanitary sewer overflows within the City and is a key component of the life cycle
program component to address collection system conveyance and manhole infrastructure requirements within
the City. The program will identify, prioritize and implement specific capital improvement projects in a phased
design and construction approach to extend the service life, improve flows, improve water quality, reduce
overflows and cave-ins, and reduce long-term maintenance costs.  

PROJECT TITLE:   City-Wide Collection System Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity Program

885.0

Normal flow to the City's wastewater treatment plants is about 30 million gallons daily (MGD),  When it rains, damaged pipe allow the infiltration of rainwater to flow into the treatment plants 
and be treated along normal wastewater flows.  At a treatment cost of $2.21 per thousand gallons, a normal rain event could cost the City an additional $150,000 in treatment costs for 
electrical, chemical and personnel requirements.  In addition, damaged lines are prone to overflows of the system and subject to cave-ins.  Reducing overflows saves chemical and 
electrical costs, results in fewer service calls, reduces peak flow and protects the environment.

E12161/150164

NPRC

E12161/150164

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

LNV, Inc.

Award Design:               Various Contracts

On-Going

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

E14015

CITY WIDE

351



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 379.8 50.0 - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 3,500.0 1,875.0 5,375.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 300.0 187.0 487.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 12.5 24.3 200.0 161.0 361.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 392.3 74.3 4,000.0 2,223.0 6,223.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 392.3 74.3 4,000.0 2,223.0 6,223.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 392.3 74.3 4,000.0 2,223.0 6,223.0

This project will increase operational efficiencies and protect against overflows, preventing enforcement action from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.  

E10054

October 2012

E10054

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $6,689,600

TBD

Fiscal Year '16

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

Fiscal Year '15

110011

This project includes the installation of a gravity Wastewater main from the Waldron Road Lift Station to a
new Gateway Lift Station to facilitate taking the Waldron Road Lift Station offline. Additional work will include
the installation of a new Gateway Lift Station to accommodate local wastewater flows and installation of a
single force main from Graham Road to the Laguna Madre Wastewater Treatment Plant capable of
conveying all wastewater flows from Flour Bluff.  

PROJECT TITLE:   Laguna Shores Road Force Main Replacement

Sequence #06

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

RVE

NAS

Project Site
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 48.0 - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 600.0 350.0 350.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 60.0 35.0 35.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 3.2 38.8 15.0 15.0

A/E Consultant:   
TOTAL: 51.2 698.8 400.0 400.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 51.2 698.8 400.0 400.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 51.2 698.8 400.0 400.0

On-going construction at the Greenwood Wastewater Treatment Plant identified clarifier / digester structural
deficiencies which have reached the end of their useful service life. Repairs and replacement of equipment is
underway and will be completed in Summer 2015 to ensure continued, efficient treatment operations.  

PROJECT TITLE:   Greenwood WWTP Process Rehabilitation / Replacement

Sequence #07

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PMI

May 2015

Year 3         
2016 - 2017 PROJECT NOTES:

July 2014

13-001

Efficient treatment combined with reduced equipment operations and maintenance costs will be achieved with the replacement of aged infrastructure.

Urban Eng.

E13026

April 2014

E13026

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $1,150,000

F.M.  43

Project Site
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

18 MGD Phase 2 (FINAL)
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 500.0 3,000.0 4,000.0 500.0 4,500.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 2,700.0 12,700.0 29,400.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 270.0 1,270.0 2,940.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 25.0 214.9 130.0 330.0 1,060.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 525.0 3,214.9 7,100.0 14,800.0 37,900.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 525.0 3,214.9 7,100.0 14,800.0 37,900.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 525.0 3,214.9 7,100.0 14,800.0 37,900.0

Sequence #08

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

16,000.0

PROJECT NOTES:

Under WW 02 (Oso WRP Interim Ammonia Improvements Phase 1) construction of required interim
modifications is underway to the physical, chemical and biological treatment processes to the Oso WRP.
This project ensures continued compliance with recent ammonia and nutrient removal permit criteria and
responds to the re-rated capacity from 16.2 MGD to 18.0 MGD. Anticipated improvements include a new
headworks facility with screening, grit removal and odor control, a new aeration facility with fine bubble
diffusion, lift station, aerobic digester #3, and process piping modifications throughout the plant. 

PROJECT TITLE:  Oso Water Reclamation Plant Nutrient Removal and Re-rate to 

TBD

11001

600.0

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

1,400.0

This project will begin permitting and design in Fiscal Year '13 and is dependent upon the completion of the Oso WRP Interim Ammonia Improvements project.  The Oso WRP 
infrastructure assessment is near completion and will become the program guide for preliminary design and final design, bidding and construction under a sequence of work which ensures 
continued plant operations.

Total Project Value:  $81,739,900

14,000.0

LNV

Fiscal Year '1616,000.0

E12206

June 2013

E12206

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Fiscal Year '19
16,000.0

Project Site
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 348.0 80.0 110.0 190.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 2,150.0 800.0 1,100.0 1,900.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 215.0 80.0 110.0 190.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 20.7 152.0 40.0 80.0 120.0

A/E Consultant:   
TOTAL: 368.7 2,517.0 1,000.0 1,400.0 2,400.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 368.7 2,517.0 1,000.0 1,400.0 2,400.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 368.7 2,517.0 1,000.0 1,400.0 2,400.0

Sequence #09

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

The Laguna Madre Wastewater Treatment Plant Influent Lift Station headworks pumps and controls are in
need of replacement as they are approaching the end of their useful service life. Aging pump infrastructure
and related equipment and controls will adversely affect wastewater treatment operations if they fail and
could result in Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) fines. All electrical equipment and relays
will need to be upgraded and replaced as well for optimal station performance.

PROJECT TITLE:  Laguna Madre WWTP Headworks & Bar Screen Improvements

TBD

11004

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

This project will enable the plant to run in a more economical and efficient manner.  Operational impact is adversely affected when the lift station is not working at optimal levels.

Total Project Value:  $5,285,700

Urban Eng.

Fiscal Year '15

E10048

August 2012

E10048

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Fiscal Year '16

NAS

Laguna Madre Plant
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 450.0 450.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 1,700.0 3,400.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 170.0 340.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 50.0 130.0 310.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 500.0 2,000.0 4,500.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 500.0 2,000.0 4,500.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 500.0 2,000.0 4,500.0

2,000.0

PROJECT NOTES:

TBD

The capacity assessment improvements program is a long-term initiative designed to address capacity
constraints or relocations for large diameter wastewater lines within the City and is a key component for
addressing the collection system conveyance of large diameter wastewater lines within the City. The program
will identify, prioritize and implement specific capital improvement projects in a phased design and
construction approach to extend the service life, improve conveyance, and reduce overall maintenance and
treatment costs.

PROJECT TITLE:  Capacity Assessment Improvements

130.0

2,000.0

2,000.0

Sequence #10

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

TBD

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

170.0

15-001
1,700.0

Proper sizing of service area lift stations, service area boundaries and potential reduction of operating treatment plants will enable the City to efficiently serve the community.

E14053
E14053

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $20,500,000

356



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 360.0 720.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction - Engineering Project No: 
Contingency - Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 40.0 80.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 400.0 800.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 400.0 800.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 400.0 800.0

400.0

PROJECT NOTES:

TBD

Upon completion of the city-wide hydraulic model and service area assessments for combined operational
efficiencies, a city-wide Wastewater Master Plan will capture existing service and identify future collection and
conveyance systems. A city-wide approach will enable re-establishment of treatment plant service areas and
investigate feasibility of re-doing or even eliminating existing wastewater treatment plants.

PROJECT TITLE:  City-Wide Wastewater Master Plan

40.0

400.0

400.0

Sequence #11

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

TBD

Fiscal Year '17

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

N/A

13-002360.0

Proper sizing of service area lift stations, service area boundaries and potential reduction of operating treatment plants will enable the City to efficiently serve the community.

TBD

Fiscal Year '16

TBD

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $1,200,000

357



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 2,500.0 2,500.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 10,000.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 1,000.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 300.0 1,900.0

TOTAL: 2,800.0 15,400.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 2,800.0 15,400.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 2,800.0 15,400.0

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

12,600.0

PROJECT NOTES:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality regulations require alternatives be initiated "when flows exceed
75% of the rated capacity." The Greenwood WWTP is nearing this capacity with additional flows planned as
development increases in the area. In anticipation of this, preliminary design for the expansion was
completed by Alan Plumber and Associates in Spring 2008. The City will go forward with completing design
plans and specifications in Fiscal Year '16, with construction of the expansion scheduled to take place in
Fiscal Year 2017 if projected flows warrant it. This project provides for a state of the art, stand-alone 4 MGD
expansion south of the existing plant.  

PROJECT TITLE:  Greenwood Wastewater Treatment Plant 8 to 12 MGD Expansion

1,600.0

12,600.0

12,600.0

A/E Consultant:     Alan Plumber

Sequence #12

TBD

Fiscal Year '18

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

1,000.0

Fiscal Year '17

15-002
10,000.0

Increased treatment capacity will enable the plant to run in a more economical and efficient manner.

7303

October 2004

150025

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $28,000,000

F.M.  43

Project Site

358



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 300.0 - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 750.0 1,200.0 1,950.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 75.0 120.0 195.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 80.0 75.0 130.0 205.0

A/E Consultant:   
TOTAL: 380.0 900.0 1,450.0 2,350.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 380.0 900.0 1,450.0 2,350.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 380.0 900.0 1,450.0 2,350.0

PROJECT NOTES:

RFQ

This project provides electrical infrastructure improvements that provide power to the UV disinfection system.
Anticipated improvements include two new transformers, control panel and associated conduit and wiring.
Transformers and controls will be set at an elevation above the FEMA 100-year storm event flood elevation.
Work includes the design, and construction of the proposed electrical infrastructure to ensure power remains
available for continued disinfection capability required by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Enterococcus Bacterial permit levels can be accomplished in severe weather events. Construction
will be complete in early Fiscal Year 2017.

PROJECT TITLE:  Greenwood WWTP Electrical Improvements to UV System

Sequence #13

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

TBD

Fiscal Year '17

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

Fiscal Year '16

12001

The operational impact on the electrical usage will increase with the additional higher intensity bulbs, but the effect should be nominal.  Failure to complete project could result in TCEQ 
administrative sanctions.

E10180

Fiscal Year '15

E10180

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $2,730,000

F.M.  43

Project Site

359



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 375.8 700.0 - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 1,234.4 2,000.0 1,600.0 3,600.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 200.0 160.0 360.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 530.4 39.4 200.0 140.0 340.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 2,140.6 739.4 2,400.0 1,900.0 4,300.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 2,140.6 739.4 2,400.0 1,900.0 4,300.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 2,140.6 739.4 2,400.0 1,900.0 4,300.0

Sequence #14

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

The McBride Lift and conveyance system is one of the oldest lift stations in the system and has reached the
end of its service life. The project is essential to reduce long-term operational cost and to alleviate potential
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality violations with lift station failures and resulting overflows. An
earlier construction project added a new force main, but it was never put into operation. This next phase of
the project will continue the force main, to include boring under IH 37, to a new McBride Lift Station which will
be constructed as part of this project.    

PROJECT TITLE:  McBride Lift Station and Force Main Improvements

TBD

09014

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

Estimated operational impact should be negligible.  Force main improvements will be the focus of immediate repairs.  Larger and more efficient pumps with increased wet well capacity and 
new controls will be included in the program development subject to available funds.  Anticipated increased usage due to area development will offset costs and alleviate pressure on other 
systems.

Total Project Value:  $7,180,000

RFQ

Fiscal Year '16

7287/E14054

Fiscal Year '15

200452/E14054

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Fiscal Year '17

NUECES    BAYNUECES COUNTY

TRICIO COUNTY

Project Location

360



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 189.7 75.0 100.0 250.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 1,776.1 350.0 1,350.0 2,500.0 4,600.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 50.0 135.0 250.0 460.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other/Land Acq. 91.1 63.0 240.0 150.0 490.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 2,056.9 463.0 1,800.0 3,000.0 5,800.0 Contractor:       

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 2,056.9 463.0 1,800.0 3,000.0 5,800.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 2,056.9 463.0 1,800.0 3,000.0 5,800.0

E10142

April 2011

E10142

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

On-Going

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

Through this project, various lift stations with piping and pumps in poor condition throughout the city will be replaced with more reliable and energy efficient equipment. This reduces the 
probability of failure, emergencies, and will cut down on operational costs by the use of more energy efficient equipment.

Total Project Value:  $16,319,900

75.0
750.0

Urban Eng.

On-Going

This project provides for implementation of a strategic lifecycle program for future projects and funding
requirements with cost benefit analysis for the City’s 99 Lift Stations. The project identifies, prioritizes and
implements specific capital improvement projects in a phased design and construction approach to extend lift
station service life, reduce long-term maintenance costs, improve flows, and meet Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality guidelines including reducing overflows and redundant systems. Based on anticipated
results of City-wide Hydraulic Model (SSOI) acquisition of land, design and construction of a new lift station in
the vicinity of Everhart and South Staples intersection, this facility will improve capacity and advance systems
within the Oso Water Reclamation Plant Service Area.

PROJECT TITLE:  Lift Station Repairs - Citywide

TBD

09019

100.0

1,000.0

1,000.0

75.0

Sequence #15

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

1,000.0

PROJECT NOTES:

CITY WIDE

361



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 355.1 - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 1,450.0 2,000.0 2,000.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 145.0 200.0 200.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 26.1 154.0 187.0 187.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 381.2 1,749.0 2,387.0 2,387.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 381.2 1,749.0 2,387.0 2,387.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 381.2 1,749.0 2,387.0 2,387.0

The design is complete and construction will start in Fiscal Year '14 subject to availability of funds.  Larger pumps for increased capacity will be installed, but will run more efficiently than 
the existing equipment.  Also, increased usage due to development in the area should offset costs and alleviate pressure on other systems.  Work will reduce potential overflows in the 
area and minimize enforcement actions by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

7389

July '08

150265

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $4,517,200

PROJECT TITLE:   Sharpsburg Lift Station Upgrade & Up River Road Force Main Rehabilitation

TBD

Fiscal Year '16

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

Sequence #16

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

CRG

The Sharpsburg Lift Station presently experiences near overflow conditions in extreme wet weather
conditions. Recent improvements to the Wood River Lift Station and force main system, which flows into the
Sharpsburg Lift Station, may exacerbate local peak flow loadings. Existing pump capacity is inadequate to
handle peak flows and anticipated 20-year area development contributions. Proposed improvements include
four 70 HP capacity pumps, associated piping, odor control, instrumentation and controls, a standby
emergency generator and site and security improvements. Future ultimate capacity improvements will include
a 36-inch force main, a 54-inch gravity and expanded Lift Station wet well.

Fiscal Year '15

98001

Project Site

362



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 244.2 -
Construction 1,500.0 1,625.0 1,625.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 150.0 162.0 162.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 105.8 113.0 113.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 2,000.0 1,900.0 1,900.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 2,000.0 1,900.0 1,900.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 2,000.0 1,900.0 1,900.0

The Allison Wastewater Treatment Plant is in the process of undergoing repairs and enhancements to extend
the major systems and service life of the plant. Recently completed work at this plant included
repairs/replacement of the existing headworks and grit removal equipment. This next phase of work will
address electrical repairs to keep the plant running at peak efficiencies. This project provides for the design
and construction of lift station pumps and piping replacement, new electrical control room, new emergency
generator, disinfection equipment replacement, clarifier telescopic valve replacement, new dewatering drain
line, east aeration discharge piping modifications, and pre- and post-thickener scum baffle replacement.
Remaining funds from the previous project will be transferred to this project to economize on costs.  

PROJECT TITLE:   Allison Wastewater Treatment Plant Lift Station and Plant Improvements

Sequence #17

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

TBD

Fiscal Year '16

Year 3         
2016 - 2017 PROJECT NOTES:

Fiscal Year '15

Determination of future Operational Budget Impact will be better addressed after the design process is complete.

Urban Eng.

E10043

October 2014

E10043

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $3,900,000

Project Site

363



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 624.8 - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 1,300.0 2,000.0 3,800.0 5,800.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 130.0 200.0 380.0 580.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 14.0 138.2 200.0 320.0 520.0

A/E Consultant:         Freese & Nichols
TOTAL: 638.8 1,568.2 2,400.0 4,500.0 6,900.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 638.8 1,568.2 2,400.0 4,500.0 6,900.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 638.8 1,568.2 2,400.0 4,500.0 6,900.0

Fiscal Year '16

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

There are no operational costs associated with demolition, but once the old wastewater treatment plant site has been demolished and cleared it will be available for economic purposes.  

E12159

November '12

E12159

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Sequence #18

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

This project complies with Phase 3 of the Wastewater Facilities Implementation Plan. With the completion of
construction of the replacement wastewater treatment process plant, the existing facilities at 1402 W.
Broadway will be decommissioned and taken out of service in compliance with Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality requirements. The site will receive site grading and aesthetic improvements to blend
in as a "good neighbor" within the locale. Opportunities for environmental beneficial re-use of demolition
material will be explored with state and federal agencies.

PROJECT TITLE:   Old Broadway Wastewater Plant Decommissioning

TBD

Total Project Value:  $9,107,000

Fiscal Year '15

07020

Project Site

364



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 200.0 75.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction - 2,800.0 3,000.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 30.0 280.0 300.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 1.9 50.0 120.0 150.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 1.9 280.0 3,200.0 3,525.0 Contractor:       

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 1.9 280.0 3,200.0 3,525.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 1.9 280.0 3,200.0 3,525.0325.0

325.0

20.0

Sequence #19

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

325.0

PROJECT NOTES:

Electrical power supply is critical for the operation of the City's Wastewater Lift Stations. The Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality guidelines require redundant power sources to avoid overflows during
power outages. Currently the City’s lift stations rely on single feed power supplied by the local utilities. This
project provides the design construction for emergency back-up generators at critical lift stations in priority of
system conveyance criteria resulting from analysis of city-wide hydraulic model. Additional design and
construction packages are anticipated through Fiscal Year 2022.

PROJECT TITLE:   Citywide Wastewater Lift Station Alternate Power Supply

TBD

30.0

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

This project provides redundancy to the system and will not greatly increase costs.  This system will kick in during any power loss to prevent overflows and enforcement actions when the 
regular power supply has been interrupted.

Total Project Value:  $10,756,900

75.0
200.0

On-going

09015
7427

Pending

150785

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Bath

On-going

CITY WIDE
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 300.0 150.0 150.0 550.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency - Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other -

A/E Consultant:       
TOTAL: 300.0 150.0 150.0 550.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 300.0 150.0 150.0 550.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 300.0 150.0 150.0 550.0

TBD

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

Without a firm project scope, at this time you cannot measure operational impact.  It is anticipated to be negligible though.

E12204

TBD

E12204

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

250.0

Sequence #20

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

250.0

PROJECT NOTES:

This project is programmed to support any unanticipated wastewater capital requirements that may arise
during the year and which have no designated funding source.

PROJECT TITLE:   Unanticipated Wastewater Capital Requirements

TBD

250.0

TBD

Total Project Value:  $2,850,000

250.0

TBD

07009

366



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 750.0 750.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 5,000.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 500.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 100.0 400.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 850.0 6,650.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 850.0 6,650.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 850.0 6,650.0

E10045

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $27,200,000

Determination of future Operational Budget Impact will be better addressed after the design process.

5,800.0

5,800.0

TBD

Fiscal Year '16

TBD

Fiscal Year '18

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

500.0

5,800.0

PROJECT NOTES:

Fiscal Year '17

10005

Revisions to the treatment process of Allison Wastewater Treatment Plant are needed to comply with
required treatment of ammonia. Revisions to the process will require the establishment of an aerobic
treatment process. Conversion of the plant will include construction of an anoxic chamber prior to aeration;
increase of aeration capacity with new blowers and fine bubble diffusers and automatic controls on air supply
to adjust for varying influent treatment loads to the plant during off-duty hours of operation.

PROJECT TITLE:   Allison WWTP Process Upgrade and Replacement 

300.0

Sequence #21

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

5,000.0 E10045

Project Site
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 85.9 - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 1,200.0 550.0 550.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 120.0 55.0 55.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 4.6 117.2 67.0 67.0

A/E Consultant:   
TOTAL: 90.5 1,437.2 672.0 672.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 90.5 1,437.2 672.0 672.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 90.5 1,437.2 672.0 672.0

Sequence #22

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

CRG

The Greenwood Wastewater Treatment Plant has had continuing issues with nuisance odors and Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) monitoring has resulted in citations and now requires
additional odor abatement. Several areas, including the dissolved air flotation (DAF) unit needs odor
minimization.

PROJECT TITLE:   Greenwood WWTP Emissions & Odor Control Improvements

TBD

Fiscal Year '16

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

Fiscal Year '15

11003

The continued property development and encroachment near wastewater treatment plants, along with more stringent regulatory odor standards, are requiring additional improvements to 
minimize odors and prevent penalties. Improvements will not result in additional operational costs and will help avoid penalties for non-compliance.  This project also is part of a "good 
neighbor" policy.

E10047

June 2013

E10047

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $2,199,700

F.M.  43

Project Site

368



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Bulkhead Replacement
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 400.0 400.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 2,275.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 275.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 80.0 230.0

A/E Consultant:            
TOTAL: 480.0 3,180.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 480.0 3,180.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 480.0 3,180.0

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality regulations have parameters for odor levels at wastewater treatment plants.  Rehabilitation of the existing unit will assure compliance.  
Operational costs are anticipated to drop substantially due to the ability to stop using the existing required chemicals.

E10053

Fiscal Year '16

E10053

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $5,480,000

TBD

Fiscal Year '18

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

275.0

Fiscal Year '17

10005
2,275.0

The Whitecap Wastewater Treatment Plant provides wastewater treatment service for the City’s customers
located on Padre Island. The original plant was a 0.5 million gallons per day (MGD) capacity plant that has
been expanded over the years to 2.5 MGD capacity due to growth on the island. The existing odor control
unit has exceeded its useful life cycle and rehabilitation is now required. Also, the existing unit employs
chemicals for treatment and new modern odor control units are biological. Odor control and aerobic digester
embrace the efficiency of plant operations. Bulkhead repairs will also be addressed along the Laguna Madre.
Design will begin in Year 2, Construction will be completed in Year 4 pending receipt of available funding.

PROJECT TITLE:   Whitecap Wastewater Treatment Plant Odor Control Process and

150.0

2,700.0

2,700.0

Sequence #23

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

2,700.0

PROJECT NOTES:

TBD

NAS

Project Site

369



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 25.0 - Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 125.0 75.0 75.0 150.0 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency 12.0 7.5 7.5 15.0 Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other 5.1 17.3 7.5 7.5 15.0

A/E Consultant:  
TOTAL: 5.1 179.3 90.0 90.0 180.0 Contractor:       

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 5.1 179.3 90.0 90.0 180.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 5.1 179.3 90.0 90.0 180.0

Budget adjustments to capital investment for identified projects and matching fund participation will be evaluated as opportunities become available.  

7430

On-Going

150805

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $364,400

Various

On-Going

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

On-Going

09020

This project will provide for Homeland Security Improvements to the City's Wastewater Facilities located
throughout the City as deemed necessary and funding allow. Anticipated improvements could include
planning and assessment for fencing, lighting, security cameras, intrusions detection and infrastructure
investment.

PROJECT TITLE:   Homeland Security Improvements

Sequence #24

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

PROJECT NOTES:

NEI

CITY WIDE

370



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering 41.2 50.0 150.0 Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction Engineering Project No: 
Contingency Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other

A/E Consultant: 
TOTAL: 41.2 50.0 150.0 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 41.2 50.0 150.0 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 41.2 50.0 150.0100.0

100.0

Sequence #25

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

100.0

PROJECT NOTES:

HDR

100.0

Repair or maintenance projects which could impact wetland areas or mudflats are required by the US. Army Corps
of Engineers to determine which projects require mitigation of disturbed natural resources in order to meet the
national goal of "no net loss of wetlands". If mitigation assessments are evaluated by individual project, the joint
effort by the City and USACE becomes expensive, can delay the start of project construction, and may not
adequately meet Federal program objectives. The A/E Consultant is presently conducting a feasibility study to
determine whether a viable regional mitigation bank investment by the City is feasible. If this study determines that
such an investment may be warranted, future discussions to develop this regional mitigation bank for use as credits
to City sponsored construction would proceed. It is anticipated that discussions with USACE will be ongoing in FY
'15, conceptual development in FY '16 and preliminary engineering in FY '17. 

PROJECT TITLE:   Wetlands Mitigation Bank Assessment

N/A

TBD

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

TBD

10102

No operational impact anticipated at this time.

E10017

October 2010

E10017

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

Total Project Value:  $191,200

CITY WIDE

371



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT:        Wastewater

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Policy Statements pg. 48: 1,3 & 6; pp. 55-58; Wastewater Master Plan   
DESCRIPTION:

  Use of Funds

Project-to-Date 
Obligations   
March 2014

Unspent Prior 
Budget as of 

April 2014

CIP Budget 
Year 1        

2014 - 2015

Year 2        
2015 - 2016

Three Year 
Total 

Design & Engineering Capital Budget Project No:  
Construction 16.8 133.2 50.0 75.0 237.5 Engineering Project No: 
Contingency Finance Project No: 
Inspection/Other

A/E Consultant:       
TOTAL: 16.8 133.2 50.0 75.0 237.5 Contractor:  

Source of Funds Award Design:  

Revenue Bond 16.8 133.2 50.0 75.0 237.5 Award Construction:

Anticipated Completion:  
TOTAL: 16.8 133.2 50.0 75.0 237.5 Total Project Value:  $952,500

112.5

TBD

07020

112.5

112.5

Sequence #26

FUNDING SCHEDULE  (Amounts in 000's)

112.5

PROJECT NOTES:

TBD

Under the Platting Ordinance, the City participates with developers on utility construction for over-sized main lines
(Sanitary Sewer Trunk System Trust Funds). This project will provide for the City's share of such projects as
necessary up to the approved amount.

PROJECT TITLE:   Developer Utility Participation - Wastewater

TBD

TBD

Year 3         
2016 - 2017

This item should increase wastewater revenues through additional customer usage.

E12208

TBD

E12208

OPERATIONAL IMPACT:

CITY WIDE

372



Allison Plant Improvements,  
$20,550.0 - 8%

Oso Plant Improvements,  
$40,100.0 - 16%

Greenwood Plant 
Improvements,  
$12,600.0 - 5%

Whitecap Plant 
Improvements,  
$2,300.0 - 1%

Lift Station and Trunk Main 
Improvements,  

$156,615.0 - 63%

Miscellaneous WW 
Improvements,  
$16,715.0 - 7%

Wastewater   
Long-Range CIP:  $248,880.0

(Amounts in 000's)
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WASTEWATER
LONG-RANGE CIP

Long-Range 
Year

LR-01 City-Wide Collection System Replacement and Rehabilitation IDIQ Program (SSOI) (Continuation)
4,5,6,7
8,9,10

LR-02 Oso Water Reclamation Plant Nutrient Removal and Re-Rate to 18 MGD  (Continuation)
4,5,6,7

LR-03 Capacity Assessment Improvements (Continuation)
4,5,6,7
8,9,10

LR-04 Citywide Wastewater Master Plan (Continuation)
4

$400,000
Upon completion of the city-wide hydraulic model and service area assessments for combined operational efficiencies, a
city-wide Wastewater Master Plan will capture existing service and identify future collection and conveyance systems. A
city-wide approach will enable re-establishment of treatment plant service areas and investigate feasibility of re-doing or
even eliminating existing wastewater treatment plants.

$117,000,000
The City recently applied to enroll into the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Sanitary Sewer Overflow
Initiative (SSOI) program. This project is a long-term initiative designed to reduce the number and volume of sanitary
sewer overflows within the City and is a key component of the life cycle program component to address collection system
conveyance and manhole infrastructure requirements within the Oso WRP service area. The project will identify, prioritize
and implement specific capital improvement projects in a phased design and construction approach to extend the service
life, improve flows, improve water quality, reduce overflows and cave-ins, and reduce long-term maintenance costs. This
is a yearly project that is tailored to the extent funding allows.   

$40,100,000
Effluent ammonia is now a permit requirement for the Oso Water Reclamation Plant (WRP). Oso Bay is on EPA's list of
impaired water bodies due to low dissolved oxygen levels, so now the current discharge permit issued by the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for Oso WRP includes monitoring and reporting requirements for effluent
ammonia. TCEQ's permit renewal establishes nutrient removal (ammonia) limits with a timeline (30 months from date of
renewal) for ammonia limits compliance. Work under this project provides an interim solution to meet permit requirements
within 30 months as required by TCEQ. A design for the permanent Ammonia Upgrade project (See WW Seq #09) will
begin in Year 1. Also included in this project is the design and construction of improvements at the Oso Water
Reclamation Plant Facility scheduled for operations.  

$14,000,000
The capacity assessment improvements program is a long-term initiative designed to address capacity constraints or
relocations for large diameter wastewater lines within the City and is a key component for addressing the collection system
conveyance of large diameter wastewater lines within the City. The program will identify, prioritize and implement specific
capital improvement projects in a phased design and construction approach to extend the service life, improve
conveyance, and reduce overall maintenance and treatment costs.

374



WASTEWATER
LONG-RANGE CIP

LR-05 Greenwood Plant 8 to 12 MGD Expansion (Continuation)
4

LR-06 Lift Station Repair:  Citywide (Continuation)
4,5,6,7
8,9,10

LR-07 Citywide Wastewater Lift Station Alternate Power Supply (Continuation)
4,5

6, 7, 8

LR-08 Unanticipated Wastewater Capital Requirements (Continuation)
4,5,6,7
8,9,10

$12,600,000
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality regulations require alternatives be initiated "when flows exceed 75% of the
rated capacity." The Greenwood WWTP is nearing this capacity with additional flows planned as development increases
in the area. In anticipation of this, preliminary design for the expansion was completed by Alan Plumber and Associates
in Spring 2008. The City will go forward with completing design plans and specifications in Fiscal Year '16, with
construction of the expansion scheduled to take place in Fiscal Year 2017 if projected flows warrant it. This project
provides for a state of the art, stand-alone 4 MGD expansion south of the existing plant.  

$7,000,000
This project provides for implementation of a strategic lifecycle program for future projects and funding requirements with
cost benefit analysis for the City’s 99 Lift Stations. The project identifies, prioritizes and implements specific capital
improvement projects in a phased design and construction approach to extend lift station service life, reduce long-term
maintenance costs, improve flows, and meet Texas Commission on Environmental Quality guidelines including reducing
overflows and redundant systems. Previous studies were developed into specific projects presented as separate CIP
projects. This project will be funded on a yearly basis and projects will be completed dependent upon availability of
funding.

$6,950,000
This project provides for implementation of a strategic lifecycle program for future projects and funding requirements with
cost benefit analysis for the City’s 99 Lift Stations. The project identifies, prioritizes and implements specific capital
improvement projects in a phased design and construction approach to extend lift station service life, reduce long-term
maintenance costs, improve flows, and meet Texas Commission on Environmental Quality guidelines including reducing
overflows and redundant systems. Previous studies were developed into specific projects presented as separate CIP
projects. This project will be funded on a yearly basis and projects will be completed dependent upon availability of
funding.

$1,750,000
This project provides for implementation of a strategic lifecycle program for future projects and funding requirements with
cost benefit analysis for the City’s 99 Lift Stations. The project identifies, prioritizes and implements specific capital
improvement projects in a phased design and construction approach to extend lift station service life, reduce long-term
maintenance costs, improve flows, and meet Texas Commission on Environmental Quality guidelines including reducing
overflows and redundant systems. Previous studies were developed into specific projects presented as separate CIP
projects. This project will be funded on a yearly basis and projects will be completed dependent upon availability of
funding.
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LONG-RANGE CIP

LR-09 Allison WWTP Process Upgrade and Replacement   (Continuation)
4, 6, 7

LR-10 Whitecap Odor Control, Process and Bulkhead Improvements (Continuation)
4

LR-11 Developer Utility Participation - Wastewater (Continuation)
4,5,6,7,8

LR-12 Williams Lift Station and Force Main (Line A)
4, 5, 6

LR-13 Williams /Wooldridge Lift Station Hydraulics Improvements
4, 5, 6

LR-14 Clarkwood North Lift Station Header Repair 
4, 5, 6

$565,000
Under the Platting Ordinance, the City participates with developers on utility construction for over-sized main lines
(Sanitary Sewer Trunk System Trust Funds). This project will provide for the City's share of such projects as necessary up
to the approved amount.

$2,300,000
The Whitecap Wastewater Treatment Plant provides wastewater treatment service for the City’s customers located on
Padre Island. The original plant was a 0.5 million gallons per day (MGD) capacity plant that has been expanded over the
years to 2.5 MGD capacity due to growth on the island. The existing odor control unit has exceeded its useful life cycle
and rehabilitation is now required. Also, the existing unit employs chemicals for treatment and new modern odor control
units are biological. Odor control and aerobic digester embrace the efficiency of plant operations. Bulkhead repairs will
also be addressed along the Laguna Madre. Design will begin in Year 2, Construction will be completed in Year 4 pending
receipt of available funding.

$8,050,000

$20,550,000
Revisions to the treatment process of Allison Wastewater Treatment Plant are needed to comply with required treatment of
ammonia. Revisions to the process will require the establishment of an aerobic treatment process. Conversion of the
plant will include construction of an anoxic chamber prior to aeration; increase of aeration capacity with new blowers and
fine bubble diffusers and automatic controls on air supply to adjust for varying influent treatment loads to the plant during
off-duty hours of operation.

Upgrading the existing lift station at Williams is proposed to handle subdivision development and future growth in the
Southside area.  Larger pumps, additional structural work, and force mains are necessary for the lift station.

$5,800,000
This project will upgrade hydraulics at the Williams and Wooldridge Lift Stations due to age of existing equipment.

$3,195,000
This project provides for implementation of a strategic lifecycle program for future projects and funding requirements with
cost benefit analysis for the City’s 99 Lift Stations. The project identifies, prioritizes and implements specific capital
improvement projects in a phased design and construction approach to extend lift station service life, reduce long-term
maintenance costs, improve flows, and meet Texas Commission on Environmental Quality guidelines including reducing
overflows and redundant systems. Previous studies were developed into specific projects presented as separate CIP
projects. This project will be funded on a yearly basis and projects will be completed dependent upon availability of
funding.
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LR-15 21" and 24" Gravity Line from Aberdeen to Oso Plant 
6, 7, 8

LR-16 7th Street Trunk Relining
11+

LR-17 T-Heads Lift Station Upgrades
7, 8

LR-18 24" Gravity Line in Gollihar  
9, 11+

LR-19 Flynn Parkway - Everhart Trunk Relining
11+

LR-20 Nile Drive Trunk Main   
11+

LR-21 Cimarron Gravity Line  
11+

The Oso trunk system is presently surcharged (exceeds flow capacity). Actions upstream will relieve overloaded
conditions, but a parallel line from the Williams Drive Lift Station to Airline Road along Williams Drive will be required in the
future.  This project proposes construction of a 24-gravity line to relieve surcharges.

The existing pipe is the oldest gravity line to the Oso Plant. This project includes rehabilitating the 21" and 24" gravity lines
and relocating the Texas A&M - Corpus Christi University force main to a discharge point closer to the Oso Plant. The
proposed improvements will also increase capacity and reduce infiltration and inflow to the plant. 

TBD
Deteriorated clay lines in this area have exceeded their useful service life and need to be slip lined. This project will
provide for complete rehabilitation of this line to diminish infiltration and inflow into the wastewater system.

$3,310,000

Deteriorated clay lines in this area have exceeded their useful service life and need to be slip lined. This project will
provide for complete rehabilitation of this line to diminish infiltration and inflow into the wastewater system.

TBD

$4,620,000

The existing lift stations on the Peoples and Lawrence Street T-Heads and Coopers Alley L-Head will be replaced with new
structures, pumps, control systems, grease traps and force main lines. Replacement is necessary to meet current and
anticipated wastewater service needs.   This project will be coordinated with any future Bayfront development.  

$690,000
The condition of this old gravity system is inadequate. Although flows have been reduced by previous diversions, the line
is of standard vitrified clay pipe or concrete. Previous investigations have indicated bad joints, infiltration, and a number of
failures. The project includes rehabilitation by slip lining and/or cured in place pipe (CIPP) of this system in order to
increase its service life and reduce infiltration and inflow to the Oso Plant. Approximate length of 24" diameter line is
10,000 linear feet.  Future Construction costs are anticipated at $7.2 million.

TBD

TBD
This project proposes the installation of a 15" gravity line from the new lift station at Cimarron to Bison Drive, parallel to the
existing 18" gravity line.  Included will be the required manholes and tie-ins.
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LR-22 Cimarron & Lenz Drive Lift Station 
11+

LR-23 LaBonte Park Lift Station and Force Main
11+

LR-24 Riviera Street Lift Station Upgrade and Force Main   

LR-25 Allison WWTP Expansion from 5 to 7 MGD 
11+

LR-26 Sanitary Sewer Installation in Developed Areas 
11+

LR-27 Laguna Madre WWTP Expansion from 3 to 6 MGD
11+

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NEEDS:

This project includes the construction of a new lift station near the intersection of Cimarron and Lenz to handle projected flows
from Sewer Planning Area #38. A new site is proposed in order to make access for maintenance easier and safer. Hook-ups to
the new lift station from the associated gravity lines and a new force main are included. 

$248,880,000

TBD
Upgrading the existing lift station including larger pumps, additional structural work, and force mains.

TBD
Upgrading the existing lift station at Riviera Street and Laguna Shores Road is proposed to handle subdivision
development and future growth in the far south area of Flour Bluff. Larger pumps, additional structural work, and force
mains are necessary for the lift station.

TBD

TBD
The Allison Treatment Plant presently treats approximately 3.0 MGD, which is 60% of the plant's design flow hydraulic
capacity. With new development in the northwest area of the City, treatment capacity is expected to exceed permitted
flows. Added capacity will keep the plant in compliance with the 75/90% rule of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality.      

TBD
This project is a multi-year project which includes the extension of wastewater service (gravity lines, lift station and force
mains) proposed for developed areas in the City currently unserved by sanitary sewer collection system. Among the areas
considered for improvements are Riverside Acres, Old Brownsville Road, and south of South Padre Island Drive and
Saratoga Industrial Subdivision (between Greenwood and Ayers). This multi-year project also includes the River Forest
Area, which is unique in its topography, in order to develop a more cost-effective plan for service and Falling Riverside
tracts.

TBD
The Laguna Madre Plant has been treating wastewater flows within permit requirements; however, as development in the
Flour Bluff area continues, it is anticipated that the plant will exceed 75% of capacity triggering the TCEQ requirement to
initiate planning for an expansion.  Current treatment capacity of 3 MGD would be expanded to 6 MGD.
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